THE

MYSTIC CHORD,

A COLLECTION OF

Masonic Ohes and Felodies

CEREMONIES AND FESTIVALS

OF THE

FRXTERNITY,

TO WHICH IS ADDED A

CHOICE SELECTION OF MISCELLANEOUS NUSIC,
BY

CHESTER W.MABIE.

«  Eleventh Edition.

MASONIC PUBLISHING & SUPPLY CO.

84 PARK ROW, N. Y.
1897,



Entered nocording to act of Congress, in the year 1866, by
CHESTER W. MABIE,
In the Clerk's omtiee of the U, B. District Court for the District of New Jersey.

Entered according to an act of Congress, 1897. by
MASONIC PUB. & SUPPLY CO,,

<
L

b G



REFERENCES. 5

We have carefully examined the MysTio CrHORD, published by Bro.
Cuxster W. Manms, and take pleasure in recommending it to the
favorable notice of the Craft,as a valuable addition to the various
text books in use in Masonic bodies. We are pleased with the
judgment, taste, and skill evinced in the arrangement of the vari-
ous melodies contained in his book, and believe that it will supply
a want that has long been felt, by members of the Fraternity, be-
cause the book has been prepared especially to accommodate mixed
voices—in large assemblies. The melodies are flowing and grace.
ful, are written within the compass of any voice, and are easily
learned.

Roexer D. HoLuzs, Grand Master, State of New York.

Jaums M. AustiN, Grand Secretary, State of New York.

Rovar G. Mmragp, P.D.D.G.M., State of New York.

Taxopore R. Varick, P.D.GM., State of New Jersey.

Jauzs 8. GausLe, P.M., Varick Lodge 31, State of New Jersey.
Gzoras B. Epwaros, P.M., Bergen Lodge 47, State of New Jersey.

WiLiax H. BuprLong, P.M., Sylvan Grove Lodge, 275, State of New
York.

Jonr SmeviLLE, WM., Eagle Lodge 63, State of New Jersey.

Jomr R. Terey, W.M., Hoboken Lodge, 35, State of New Jersey.
Wux. T. Woobrurr, W.M., Manhattan Lodge 62, State of New York.
Wux. H. WaLTER, Organist, New York.

Josiar N. King, Organist, New York.

Ravrr Cragk, Organist, New York.

Taouas K. Avrorp, Organist, New York.

Erias P. Sr. JonN, Organist, New York.

A. Q. Cann, Organist, Newark, New Jersey.



PREFACE.

Oontemplating the general associations of man, it is remarkable how foew of their gath-
erings are brought to a sucoessful issue without the acoompaniment of Musio ; on almost
all the occasions that invite him from the busy world of Art, Commerce or Induatry, or from
the home of his family to join in other than the mosi ordinary of his pursuits. Musicforms »
part,at least,and in many instances a principal feature ofhis social enjoyments; thereisnoth-
ing that arouses the passions, elevates the soul,and exsalts man, stimulating him to greater
moral attainments than this forco—Musio—the science of harmonious sounds a -
like to the better nature of humanity whereever it be, the magnificent echoes of the thun-
der of the Great Architeot rolling thro’ spaoce, or the plaintive air, for aid from those de-
pendent, the power of Musio over the mind for good has never been defined, for it is of
itaelf immeasurable ; divested of it, a Nation or a Church, have nothing but the very na-
kedness of a people, or crude religion, without beauty or grace. Masonry whose ideal
empire is founded on the good of man, to his fellow cannot hide the formality of its ritual
but by bringing to ite aid this poetio outpouring of the soul.

In presenting the Myerro Cagep, to the fraternity,the Author feels that it is no novelty,no
fanovation, but a time honored custom in most if not ull Lodges having facilities, and from
& close observation of the wants, has taken pains to cull from many flowers those only
having fragrance and adaptability to the special use intended. As a creative of that mor-
al which all admit is so essential a feature in our rites and ceremonies the memory of
which still rings in the ears of those devotees who proudly rejoice in the name of Mason,
to the craft, this work is humbly dedicated, in the faith that it will meet the wants of
many, and be received in a fraternal apirit by all who believe that the strength and sup-
port of the Masonio Institution is Peace and Harmony.

favor with whioh the Mysrio Omoap has been received, and the recognition by tus Oraft
d%ogn:glllda' mt;:ﬂmofl.odgoshnemboldmedﬂumthmhm e second
mﬁuvgah lthoonﬂdmﬂyhopodthaﬂ.hom generous swarded
hﬂovﬂ.vﬂlhnﬂ-ﬂ.ﬂmﬂdh present carefully revised enlarged edition



@he Mystic Ghood.

ENTERED APPRENTICE.

DUNDEB. 0. M. (PG. 20, CONCORDIA.)
7, ™

ir -it of power and might! be - hold, Thy will - ing servant here;

" 1 ' ) "
1] | L )| ! R | | 1
i | H 3

ﬂj
5.
2. Tho' darksome skies may o’er him lower, And dangers fill the way:

] "

Si==—ct-c=oerooie

. ~ : [
R 1 o] RS (O e N, |
] i j .
1 I 1 1 P
— } } ! ‘ =mis ]I
With thy pro-tec-tion him in-fold, And free his heart from fear.
~
3 } — )| N
[~ H y 1 1

Sup -port him with thy gracious power, And be his con -stant stay.
Lo
2 P

2 Master Mason,

1 Teach me the measare of my days, 2 A is all that we can boast,
Thou maker of my frame ; ow short the fleeting time |
I would survey life’s narrow space, Man is but vanity and dust,
And learn bow frail I am. In all his flower and prime.

oS

] ,
L | 1
T =
= II o

A

o




AULD LAWG SYNE.
Herr et rrir e rs

1. 0, welcomebrother to our band, Thn' strongitn numbers now, And high its Iurty

]
; o s s

'IE'. e e —
]

.lI 1 I 1 w__l I

pil - lars stand, And noble arch-es bow, O, weleome,ifth;heutbeh‘m,'l‘bon'lt

i = ~ |
e i e S e £ E

‘ . | |
to theskies, For him who joinsus now, 0, welocome if thy heart be true, Thou'it

~~
% : h__i i .‘r"\l 'l - = ?:PIF‘ r =
9;_;—“- _“—"]"m 11—t
- = 4 ot + {—['} |

ST W:‘Eﬁ

| A =L I I
find withus a home, We're dai - Iy adding columns new, Un-to our glorious dome.

—& [~ ] — ! TN
: PEEEEr= s s ‘ =]
| 1 * '
find withus a homs, We're dai -1y adding colamns new, Un-to our glorious dome.

e e e ]




ENTERED APPRENTICE. 1
TAPPAN. (PG. 18, CONCORDIA.)

M PHEaT y " n M
B | 1 1 1 | N | .
T T H

{

il

1. Al-mighty Fath - er]l Godof love— Behold thy

ser - vant here,
X o e
b | 1 1 i L | | i I
e 2 S T | ) —  p— | @g
i ~ 1. 1
T | | i 11 ||
. 1 1 N1 . EIFEET [ H
& FIE N | | I | - | 1 ]
I z =N I
2. Tho'darksome skies shall o’er him lower, And dangers fill the

¥~ S——

qﬂ . :;

b
il Rlf]

Bupport him with thy gracious power, And be his con - stant stay.
1 | 4
T 1 Sl S S— — P— 2 e e ]
IZESSEESSSEEEEEITS e
5 Fellow Orgft.
1 O, weloome, brother, to onr band, We're dally adding columns new
An'l;h%ulgll: iltrtl»ng its l;;l:uuluoﬂ now, Unto our glorious dome.
igh its lofty pillars stand,
8 Now let our heartfelt prayers ariss,
And noble arches bor. For blessings on his brow,
8 O, welcome if thy heart be true, And bear our offerings to the skies,
Thow'lt find with us a home ;

For him who joins us now.



ENTERED APPRENTICE.

ARLINGTON. O M,

...

(PG. 19, CONCORDIA.)

v

It

1. Be

-

' I
- hold how pleasant and how good, For brethren such as

we;
()] 1 | - | f 1 h 1 N 1 1 1 I 1
—a ] ) SR ELIS | ] [ 1 _‘L_L ‘{ 1 ] 1 T
: OO 190
-

2. "Tis like the oil

-

nin )

on Aaron’s head, Whichto his feet dis -

™

—
L

1 i ™Y 1N 1

il

8. For there the Lord of Light and Love A

I
sent with

blessing

4

"

= I

8
4
5

+—

1 |

}I‘IP__?—E—

il

A 1

H
L e -

o

4. On Fﬂmdﬂﬁp’lﬂ-;ﬂ' ridn; here, Our handsnow plighted

be—
== ——
T l———]
| Of the ac-cep-ted brotherhood, To dwell in wu - ni - ty.
4 1 L | W — 1 | i M.
L ! l 1 i | S | = = G | 1 1 =, |
Like Hermon’sdew so rich-lyshed On Zi-on’s sa -cred hills
= = =
- . T
i e : |
may we all this blessing prove, E’er life for - ev - er - more.
SE S e e
[ f e —H = — —
To live in love with hearts gincere, In peaceand u ni - ¢y.
7 Olosing. (PG. 8, CONCORDIA.}

1 Now we must close our labors here,

Though sad it is to

rt' .
Mas Tave, Ralief and Trch shicess;
nite each brother’s heart

2 Now to our homes let’s haste away,
8till filled with love and light;

And may each heart, in kindness say,

Grood night, brother, good night.



ENTERED APPRENTICE. 9

HARTSHORN. L. M. (PQ. 19, CONCORDIA.) Musie by 0. W. MABIE,
o 1 N
p P ] » =
- j . 1 X r-]'-— | I — é
M |
—v =

1 Far&omtheworldleoldstﬁfamdprlde. Oomejomaurpewefnlhuppy band,

L)
- R n | o . & i | i N
i Nl 4 TS '! | + i, T | B | 1 i
. F

2. Although in untried paths you tread, Andiilled perhaps withanxious fear,
[ | 7~

—
f
3. Heremay you in our labors join, Andproveyourself s brother true,

- —p e e ——p
e e S TS PEr e e

N PO | I 1 " 1
— ] 1 i | = | 1 __ ¥

T | s L3
. Come stranger, we your feet will gunide, Where truth and love shall hold command.

{]'
i
ﬁ
.
1
|._|_

I |
1

A Brother'sfaithful hand shall lead, Where doabt and darkness disap- pear.

T

All sor- did selfish wesremgn And keepour sacred truths in view.

1T%

D;L

L)
e e e =1
o ! -5 H
- | 1 1| 1 .
r— +
9 Closing.
1 As from this place we go once more, | 8 And ’till again we gather here,
Thy blessing, Father, we implore ; Help us to labor in thy fear ;

8till may we keep the heavenly way, Thy Truth 1m[isrt thy love dl.atll,
And try to serve thee day by day. That we may know and do thy will.



10 ENTERED APPRENTICE.

UXBRIDGH. L. M. (PG, 18, CONCORDIA.)

?ﬁg—“[ Py SRrE Er=t
T 'é_"u_'d e __‘" ~1 'l'_"

1. Supreme Grand Master! God of power, Be with us in this sol -emn hour;

H-

il

bl

. |
1 . |

|

| E |

" r =k =
2 =

e ol .

- —:1_%'_':

e e

2. Leteach discordant tho’t be gone, And love n

—
-

S -

kil
ol
oL
i
%_,

444

B Wl

- —
= e
[ 1

1 H
[ I
T T

=

- nite our hearts in one.

z—r111
H—r—1=

ll._.l..

! _# #_ii' T } —r—] —+— =lr = —4—t
i —--.—j:"-—.——-d—d:-—gﬁ—d-—ﬁ—'-j‘—d—a‘—_’i—
== a
Smile on our work, our plans approve, Fill every heart with hopeand love,

L]
ﬁﬁ"fe_l —F |
I%YTF" 1 I="F —T
.

T

|

S = = = 1 |
—-—d---ra

[=—=—N

-e

PR

=
o ¥ C Wi g

\BEI
\§E

'_1
| R Y N S
e

L s =

]
May we in union strong combine, In work and worship so di - vine
T | -
g E,!qr o — I v e e
9 ﬁI i e ot ?v —f y ——+—T3=H

¥ ——t—wte—e——11

— -+ T ]

-

~
1

Q[ |
R

[ ~40 |

Sttt

Tm

a
=
E

i Entered Apprentice, (PG. 20, CONCORDIA.)

1 While journeying on our homeward way,| No dearer joy can life impart
By love fraternal gently led, Than gently breathes in words of love.

B .:e:::(](c’::f ?;:;‘;;! T:::: ::hl;r:{read 8 When earthly ties shall fade and die,
gerous p : When earthly joys shall come no more,

4 No fear shall cross the trusting lheart, Supreme Conductor! then supply
Our faith reposed on him ahove; hy holy aid, when time is o'er.



BALNRMA. O. M. (PG. 21, CONCORDIA.)
1= weere Tt 11Tt = I ]
s T M
[~ ] = [ o - —] ._ﬁ

$ + 1 L
— ez >
! 1 L'T_.dl_i_"at—:!:{ —
2. Be - fore our treasured shrine we bow, In gra - ti - tude sublime,

11 ) e mIm g 1 T {_H___ | -:‘- — 3
< e a 'ﬂ—l‘-—?;‘:; o 'a_l'r H
Whose warm and kindling glow is feit, To cheer our sad- dest hours
+ -
Ty | : I | |
o EEE=Ese !
e -d-}— _a’: Lgh tel gl A
- o v — ~;‘% Nt r—my
: P:'—— [ _ti_. — ik “E@:ﬂj

I
Im - ploring still God’s saving grace, Throughall of com -ing time.

e o] o — i_
= ™ = | o S

¢

hib

2 -
13 Master Mason. (PG. 24, CONCORDIA.)

1 Few are thy days and full of woe,
Oh, man, of woman born |
Thy doom is written, “ Dust thou art,
And shsalt to dust retarn ”

8 Determined are the days that fly,
Buccessive o’er thy head ;
The nambered hour is on the wing,
Which lays thee with the dead.




12 FELLOW CRAFT.

ANDERSON. 1la (PG. 22, CONCORDIA.) Musie by 0. W. MABIE.
B T
o . A & & re . I | |~ T | :
B . W D, W o T . S o W S O™ LA 0™ ™ . H :
st v %r- £ E

1. Come, Craftsmen, assembled our pleasure toshare, Who walk by the plumb and who

N
e h N mNT N -
& = l% T e —g—— 11—
%’ o

7 P
’ ] | & - LR 7 _!'\ — | - ! |

F——
work by the square, While travelling in love on the lev - el of time,
~

H_p - )—h—h—‘aﬁji_ -

heartsto re-fine, Andthus to our al-tar a tri- bute we'll bring,
per - fect and true, When Or - der shall cease, and when tem - ples de - cay,

l *Ei- [ ) = 1

e o, _ - m
F« —1| 1
ey
S 7
Sweet hope shalllight on to a far bet - ter clime.......

ﬁh*ﬁb} :ﬁ:;‘%fﬁ‘ — R
s*:._:;}:g:,:*.i::m_,_,;_;:—j_j

While joined iu true friendship our anthem we sing........
May each, fair-er columns im - mor-tal sur-vey........

-%FEE_' . . ‘EE——:FJ:L.—”:ZT; =




}'ri1i|f

ﬂ: y : :.

1__1 i |
1 1

T
i

— oo ¢ o Ld—
==sre=—ns:

I * ! " I I

2. Thus from rank to rank as - cending,

e
:g H H H H H i e
E‘# E  —— — e ——— e———

Mounts the Mason’s path of love,

==

]

,%% =y A

Cf %o 99 slew I —Ho ]
el 1 1 A 1 L 1 : % L L5 |
vy I B 1 1 I 1 I
l Purchased by your faultless serving, Leading to &  higher still
I ﬁ *I.I
P e B - e e 2 S e o B S r—
EESCE SIS R ST i

Bright its earthly courseand ending, In the glorioq_Lodge a -bove.
. .
= ;mtq:p—ﬁltf‘“—l—r— +—=—H
—— e T Pt
ié Opening.
1 Heavenly Father, deign to bless us, | 2 Let no jarring thought divide us,
Lead our every thought above,

Let no earthly care o
May we

press us,
be £lP’d with love.

Sweetest harmony be ours :
Wisdom’s richest feast provide us,
As we pass these happy hours.



14 FELLOW CRAFT.

(PG. 28, CONCORDIA.) Musieo by 0. W. MABIE,

L 1 !
T

1
led me on, Thus far his power prolongs my days,

s W o [ e— 1
o o 2 T WSS R | T ————
‘\.
- ~
#",__g;:h:J “iaﬁ;‘_—ﬂ:
A T1 S
- L * +

i_

L e 7 ) ol - |

y un | ) S B | I‘T‘ e ;‘[

* I
eve-ry vain de -sire depart, Anddwell for-ev- er in myheart,

iy
|
|

18 Qlosing.

1 Come, brothers, ere to-night we 2 Here, brothers, we may meet no move,
Joinonryrolooandnoryhurt?ﬂ' Butthmhyetahap{n{arshom; ‘
One solemn hymn to God well raise, And there, released from toil and
One Dear brothers, we shall meet




MASTER MASON. 16

(PG. 24, CONCORDIA.) Musio by 0. W. MABIR.

X (-
et=toerr tre=—aol
T 3 11 L () ) |

’
— T ; T :
1. Hear my prayer | Je - ho-vah hear! List-en to  my hum-ble cries;

T | =T 1 50 ST | -
. . T 11— H —1 1
f ) Pt o =
ot ] o
I 1 I I - ] P
= S — T ﬁ-—-—‘—‘
1

1 L
T T

9. Hide not then thy gracious face, When the storm a - round me falls;

5 } —]
L] =
1 I N | i |
= T T 1 ]
-
ol 7 — | E—
= - - - I t 11— |
+ H { !

tron- ble near, Heavy on my soul it Lies.

\ s e et e e e :
—1 O |
bo r N P_
Al 1
! i 1 GRS | ¥ 1 1 1 H m |
@_ﬂ:ﬂ- e
SEESES =

Hear me, O  thou God of grace, In the time thy servant calls.

S . "
—Z o p—I| -
-i;.f-l—tj—?—t*

-3 R A 1] L L

20 Closing.
1 Heavenly Parent | ere we Rert, 2 May we for each other care ;
8end thy blessing to each heart ; Each his Brother’s burden bear:
Fill our souls with love divine j

Make us loving, true, and kind ;
Make us one in heart and mind.

Keep us, Lord, forever thine,



16 MASTER MASON.

BONNIE DOON. (PG. 25, CONCORDIA.) =

rAlEEE= emage e et

1. Let us remem-ber in our youth, Before the e - vil days draw nigh ;
— ST i

,.:}r! E ._[. —-——;':%3

t us In youth re - mem- ber him, Who formed our frame, and spirits gave,
n youth to God let memory cling, Be-fore de-sire shall fail or wane;

i h' - 2

5

2
8.

T ¥ .
()
S

Our Great Cre-a - tor and his Truth, Ere memory fail and pleasure fly,
i e B PSRN

Ere windows of the mind grow dim, Or door of speech obstruct - ed wave ;
Or e'er be loosed life’s gil - ver string, Or bowl at foun - tain rent in twain ;

R D T P T N T e s

-~

[

L 18
1M

T{.
‘.‘..-I_-
<%

[

?:F—P—f—f—Hﬂ—H—t——ﬂwﬁ-]
—r——— 11—

sun, or moon, or planets light, Grow dark or clouds re- turn in gloom ;

A S e

. "4= o —T's‘ ;.'é T ..-.

" v I~ A A | 7 1

Vhen voice of bird fresh ter-rors wake, And music’s daughters charm no mors,
For man to his long home doth go, And mourners group around his urn ;

- -
e v >

Fy -

S~ S I | - e e i i H_@
% -

i
— v ¥ L8 T L T L




MASTER MASON. 0ONOLUDED. 17

—Pe—p—{o—p 53— 1p—p—1—™
@WWH"“‘--‘* :—ﬁ

vital spark no more incite, When strength shall bow and years consutme,
~

EfEES =t e
Or fear to rise with trembhngahnke, Along the path we travel o’er.....

Our dust to dust a - gain must flow, And spir-its un- to God return..
[ [ i [T

k3 ) N — RS SN AT ! 1=

S ————

e

L 1

MASTER MASON.

(PG. 28, CONCORDIA.)

1 .[.
o}

vy

i

f
rayer attend, In troubles darksome hour; The name of Jacob's

FEEE
e e e

’&ﬁ&'ﬂ&' H2s  Hoser awm

God defend, And shield thee by his power. 1 Almighty Father | ions Lord |

Kind Guardian of our days |
ﬁ Thy mercies let our hearts record,
-‘33 t i

Tl
G

I

In songs of grateful praise,

2 Lord, when this mortal frame decays,
And every weakness dies,

: —X] Complete the wonders of thy gracs,
'_t:"—'_“:! o : Aud raise us to the skies.

lifeits care, And sll thy need supply.




18 MASTER MASON. |

WELTON. L. M. (PG. 3, CONCORDIA.) A
= —1 O P S S x [ '
! LI 1 1 1 L ; “w 1

1. Great God ! wilt thou meet withus here, Andblesaus in our works of love;

AT+ttt
Eﬁ;ﬁ;&ﬁmm:mygr

2. May ench be found a living stone, For heavenly mansions, tried and squared;

\

£)

s

— il .~ ] 1
———+1 &1

==

[

== ]__l Ll

HTe

|
f o1
= _ﬁ i .~

TTe

8. By thestrong grip of Judah’s king, May we be raised to realms of pesce;

= N
ERpESSIE=Es —eals— =]
' Do —e-o{s5"e{— — i s S w—

. 1 | g5 5
e £ — s P
Thy sacred name we all re- vere, Oh|grantus blessings from a - bove,

2:?“..1
| T R P N |

n
|
i

- H i S [~ I~

1 T _11_1 =1 : = 5
i 1 HRs) | B

3 = = -y

When all our earthly sands are runm, The scythe of time find us prepared.
l

]

=

n I i Al 1 | M
y | 1 Ld __fd i
= e e e SR s s | |
| ' iy o S | 1=z T I i

There constant songs of prais-es sing, In that Grand Lodge of endless blise

E =i

0 1 1 1 | 1
3 R o S B— 5 G =" Ezia 1

i

25, Opening.
1 Great God, behold before thy throne, | 2 A band of brothers may we live,
A band of brothers lowly bend : A band of brothers may we die ; i
Thy eacred Name we humbly own, To each may God, our Father,
And pray that thon wilt be our friend. A home of peace above the




- MASTER MASON.

HEBRON. L. M.

(PG, 26, CONCORDIA.)

4

[

1. Dangers of every form attend, Your steps as onward you proceed,

AL.E i.JE‘

It |

L))

2. Confide your

_Jj_ﬁ Y 1

- y 1
trust in him a - lone,Who rules all things a - bove, bel

S
|\3} e e a = —dt:l'f:a:d:ttﬁ:n
B R e Bl i i =
e e E S A ra

(.tf

| :
l&g‘!‘"‘i T
R Gje—6 66—t =
, ; . 1 2 l 23
E !_: = — _l"—ir , =1 ——n

I I

1 | F
I 1 LI

No earthly power cannow befriend, Or aid you in this time of need.
~

l 5 L b i 4 3 1 SHE i ' | L " L 1 B |
,; ! _! 1 1 | - ]' 1 '! = _g 1 1 1 1 s B
’ a5
g |
é?“;ﬂ" | =k } — =;— l_ll' 18
Send your pe - ti-tions to his throne, For he a-lone can help you now.
- M ) )
. T = e i
- "—‘L‘—P 5 o S § =4 | S—-— )
e = | et ||
1 1 T
27 Installation. (PG. 27, CONCORDIA.)

1 Let Mason’s ever live in love ;
Let harmony their blessings prove;

And be the sacred Lodge—the place
Where freedom smiles in every face.

8 Behold the world all in amaze,
Each curious eye with transportgaze;

They look, they like, they wish to be,
‘What none can gain, except he’s fres

"8 Let Mason’s then, with watchful eye,

Regard the works of Charity ;
Let Union, Love, and Friendship meet,

And show that Wisdom’s ways are sweet.



HAMBURG. L. M, (PG. 26, CONCORDIA.)

ﬁ'_.— ®——1  — — Tt
- —— | —— — L— ? R |
I 1 B

d

1. Deathlikean ev- er flowingstream, Sweepsusaway— our life’s a

1 L | | | - | | | 1 1

ﬁ ._I!s-_l_l_l_l.d:‘

- : l 'l i

i g = s - § .5—_'59_'_,,
p—2 %‘I&Q- 7 ]I 1~
2, Teachus, OLord,hcgr\ frail is man, And kindly lengthe

-
[ T T L2 R T T
1

=
- - .
gﬁ—(}'ig i EE == e

| | o S 5 -

+

\

Al
g

ol
]

i

=

out our span.

o)

_1

iy
lil

Jil;

==

- H
; ﬂ
a
od

An empty tale—a morning flower—Cuatdownand witheredin an

x!
il

==

L
H 1
.
Q—H
29 Anniversary Ode. (PG. 81, CONCORDIA.)
1 Hail | Masonry, thou craft divine | Oh | may these columns ne’er decay,
Come, brethren, let us cheerful join, Until the world, dissolves ayay.

To celebrate this happy day,

And homage to our Master pay. 8 Come, Brethren, cheerful join with me

To sing the praise of Masonry ;
8 Nextsing, my muse, our Warden’s praise, The noble, faithfal, and the brave,
With chorus loud. in tuneful lays ; Whose Art shall live beyond the grav



OPENING PIECES.

LORD WE COME BEFORE THEE NOW.

HEWARE. Ts.

(PGQ. 7, CONCORDIA.) Musio by

0. W. MABIB.

= 1

1 | R

s

= 1
L | I

1. Lord we come be - fore thee now,

] 1 |
At thy feet we

1 1
humbly bow,

i~
= | —]

\‘:' : - ‘- . i’ ‘ / O

weep and mourn, Let the time of

-

j turn,

joyre -

4
| 1
+

1 B |

1 :
8. Grant that all may seek and

i f
find, Thee, a God

e

supremely

1 |

kind,

===

I

=1
i

i !
thy rich grace, Tune our lips to

sing thy praise.

Make them strong i

| &

==

n Faith and Hope.

i
1 — &

==

Heal the sick, the

$—

captive free, Let wusall re-j

oice in thee,

1 4 1

51
-




22 HOLY FATHER.

WOOD. 7Ta (PG. 5, CONCORDIA.) Musio by 0. W. MABIE.

1. Ho - ly Lord, lend now thine ear, While our grateful song we raiae;

i
bl
i

:

8. Fill ourhearts with ho-ly fear, While we feel thy pruenea
- ! v |

nl
&

-

=
-
L
[
.

v

2

i el A
&35 e

I

I
May de - vo - tion, pure, gin - cere, Min - gle with our notes of praise.

1]

X =
e s e
" o - bt l‘ L

_
. ?ll-”-‘

Msy we feel thy Bpirit’s power While we chant our solemn

A ]

I

K s :

] 1 1 ||
r 1 L

s 5
Let con- tri -tions gen-tle tear, Moisten every Brother’s

iy

0 | 4 > " n
5 = 1w b’: + " ;
lg%rfg - :’ i b 1 E

32 Opening. 33  Opening or Closwng.

1 Softly now the light of day 1 Holy Spirit, from on high,
Fades upon our sight away ; Bend o’er us a pitying eye ;
Free from care, from labor free, Life and peace to us impart ;
Lord, we would commune with thee, Dwell thyself in every heart.

$ Soon for us the light of day 9 May we constant grow in grace,
Shall forever pass away ; And with vigor run the race,
Then from care and sorrow free, Truined in wisdom, led by love,
Take us, Lord, to dwell with thee Till we reach our rest above.



HEAVENLY FATHER, GENTLY BLESS US. 28

MANT. (PG. 8, CONCORDIA.)
A 5 * 3 I v—i Eé?.‘” E
’ 1. Heavenly Father, gently bless us, L'ead our every thought above, Letno earthly

PR ) D) P S S ETI » | . [ p
SR MmN

@ﬁ‘ ) ! n ‘- Eﬁﬁ' El EEQ—.

' [ | : I ] [

| care oppressus, May we all be filled with love, Let no jarring thought divide us, Sweetest

aR

:@%P :'-:-TFI = J%Ei}#ﬁ

we may ever, Live our livea courageously, B: our strength in every weakness, In our

i

T

o . N
0 o e —x® {0 o0 2 5 { O W
L - - H T T
T | H '“_h"| o D g
t._’v_hl 1 - | |
N A rorr =

I"T\

. In 1 []
. -
: _'J.'I_II‘J_E—'_"‘L‘ 'ﬁi
g | im0 - ] =

}_ny be ours, Wisdom's richest feast provide us, As we pass these happy h.urs.
™

_l_h_hL‘L_h _F\;_J%n. O _.\_L.J\_._
STl ’::’;% wia=F g olz |
e v I

v
doubt be thou our guicso, Thro' each peril, thro’ each dangar, Draw usnearer to thy side.

-

oy
X |

y s
1]

—1=- A 3 5 S ¢ Wy LY
ﬂr AR T R s ——m -

+—




24 MET AGAIN.

HOME AGAIN. (PG. 4, CONCORDIA.) Werds by @. W. OHASE.

iviﬂﬁ ‘??E’:;:ii-'a"'a
1, Met again,met again, in this lov’d retreat; And ob! it fills our souls with
s o el o vy e
3. Trustinghearts, trusting hearts, hereeach other greet; And oh! begide our happy
8. Friendship sweet, friendship sweet, lingers round the place; And on each heart 'tis grav'd in

o o | i i b, . o § it i o Qo o
[_ '_=|_I_I i | M [~ 1
1 || | 4 | L 'Jj H
]
= TR R R
1 ™7 1 1 [ ] N
m&: r~— —oa_,_l:i:@_:pz_cz— _#‘cg:ﬁ_
|~ S S S S— B | S— S m— e

; Herefriendship beams from every eye, And

LN, ! by
T 1 T ] ] L
i W o R IS 7.5 | H I

BB ? ' I - [

g :]'a—-‘_‘_ :s:’::’t ::E”,ﬁ’“ ¥ —T
home, There’s not a place so sweet The pride of wealth, the pride of hirth, We

| lines, That time cannot ef - face; We meet inpeace, we work in love, And

o Y | i

ey Pt ————————e T
)
b
=]
s
-
o
3
=
&
)
=
[y}
a
=
=]
0
-
(1]
(-]
-

R T L e e i S e e :
Qﬁﬂ.ﬁ: : —— n:.mbi—t—#—‘—‘!—"‘ g
[~ o 1 H -
]
. L
; - : _ i )
= | A | |* ] L ] | N | | HIn
U I La Ly L T L L L [ '

ileson every face ; There’s naught on earth can break the tie That binds us to this place.
1

L N A NP Ml MNg!

= —x o171

SE=Ermrare s e e
: -~ O ¥ ke e e g~ Qi
keep without our door; Receive the humblest son of earth, If true, we ask no more,
part upon the square ; And untohim whorules above, Lift up our voice in pray'e.
!

el serpee1] _-_fl_ﬁj‘fgﬂ
s _rﬁ:?— rwj%wj*g?w‘ul:_!: =




HOW PLEASANT 'Tls TO SEE. 28

SILVER STREAM. 8.P. M. C. W. MABIR,

-+ |
1] T

;

1T

&
| e

f : ! ]
1. How plea-sant 'tis to sce  Kin-dred and friends a - gree,

i . 2 |
S e
i:}“ﬁ“’—b' =R —
2. Like fruit- fal showers of rain, That wa - ter all the plain,
8. "Tis like the oint-mentshed On Aa-ron's sa- cred head,

] -

]

i

e e Se TR = R

: — . — — —

SSEESSSSESEET =TEES

Each in his proper sta- tion move; And each ful-fil his part
i

e e o s s el
SEEES SrSEscS S Sec
IS = = g =

De - scending from the neighboring hills; Such streams of pleasure roll
Di - vine -ly rich, di - vine - ly sweet! The oil thro’ all the room

i

|
| .

o
i
hi

— e L'E—_E‘__“J: —+tr—ry
i"-_EF_J_ ——H iﬁﬁ-*%"ﬁﬁﬁﬂ
With sym - pa - thizing heart, In all the cares of life and love!
|

|— !4 I 1| HTtrT——

FES S SIS DL E STPEFESE

e —1 -1 X —Rp== )
Ef' LA |

Thro’ eve-ry friendly soul, Where love, like lLeavenly dew dis-tils,
Dif - fused a choice perfume, Ran through his robes, and blest his feet.

- —

E=me=ss =it

i




26 BRETHREN ALL WHERE'ER YOU BE.

OONDIT. ! Musio by C. W. MABIE .

E==rree e

L4
be, Sons of Light, ye Masons Free, Honor

8. Masons all from pole to pole, Love may guide and truth control, Borrows
8. Craftsmen all may lov l)oo im-part Warmthin-to each honest hem't.,Ol't con-

. -
EE=r=maar e |
B e [
a B e "
i T s DR S o S
[ o r J HI I = B =
L) ki L LT > LR Lan . SRR T L

1
-
Truthand Virtae be, Pride of Masonry, Fervent zeal, with heart and } and, Love-ce-

sy ad e i - -ih oo .
T Eraad : .

I
come—what cancondole Griefslike Masonry, Kindlysmiling wehave met, Welcome
|  sult that faithfal chart, Guide of Masonry, When the spirit hence hath fled, Angel -
~

o . fan
| 1 p— :
| ;EEE ot
= p—r 14 L |
mented, mystic band, Firm, undsont-ed inake usstand, Glorious Mason -ry.
-Ty.

each, and ne’er for-get, Absent ones whom we re-gret, Friends in Mason-
guards their pinions spread, Joyfal crown each Mason’s hmd, Heavenly Masonry.

R




NOW WHILE EVENING SHADES ARE FALLING. 27

WOODRUET. 8s. & Ta. Werds oy G. W, CHASE.
. g f ] g
‘07 1 E .] I : E E I %’.

l 1. Now whiloevening shades are falling, Softly o - ver land and sea, While towork the

SRl
) 2 & 0 1= 0 i

2. Hereinpeace we meet together, Face to face and heart to heart, Nought on earth can

yon and me, Here we meetin chainanbroken,

—~ N _
L |- = i
- T T ! 1 4 _!

3 . i

' us dissever?f;l lovewemeet in  lovewe part, Loving spirits hover o'er us,

- - - 1 e
I “I—',_t_:::,cc'.:l:j:jj:;*'?
A _[1. L - 1 4. ] - AN
J 1L 1 1 | M L'J_ h IR Y rI.J l ostlB B k] 1 1= |

[ I T
Here we meet in friendship bright, Kindly word and friendly token, Waiting here each son of ligl

- =l =R
- = e et A
CErgacEEr oo s
|

N

ol : ==




28 AS MORNING BREEZE IN BALMY SPRING.

Words by G. W. CHASE. Mwsle by C. W, NABIR,
ALLENDALE. O.M. (PG. 86, CONCORDIA.)

1. As morning breezein balmy spring, Or summer’s gentle shower; As joyous notes the

D h o h N _Js_h ; .
fsssilaps i st s :
L s - - _:— .

8. "Tis there we feel the joys that rise In each trne Mason’s heart;As in the sceues of
. There Faith,and Hope, and Charity, In brightest colors shine; While Truth, and Love, and

L L -y

LI}

:r
4
4
BEd
st
¥
NE 4
o I
]

, Or perfame of wild Jow'r; So aweet to me the qui- et eve, I

v L -

life he tries To act a brother’s part *Tis there the heart may speak i‘sjoy, Its
U - ni-ty, Proclaim our Art divine; There Friendship smiles on every fa.e, For

T - - —p— 1
) o SO o 50 e T EB# H - -

I ™ |
-

'l
17 B - - r

met with such as yon, And

ﬁ‘ﬁ—h rels o . -+

trouble and its fear; No cow-an near, that can annoy, No dull unfriendly ear.
such as yon and me; ' Oh! may I ever find a place Among th’Accepted free.

E_yc:cp&:;:g:aﬂﬁg 7
: : Tt ot a P e ﬂ
1 | - - La a e 7
| 8 b

" v | 4




OPENING HYMN 29
(PG. 5, CONCORDIA.)
i]—p—p— e ——— : £ ;
—t—H—— I __u__l'_ 8 — Q

thee we bring, Withjoy thy name wesing, Father a - bove.

-Ihql-

. |
)|

JF

1 il

2. U - nite our

souls

in love, Smile on us from above, Till life is

'_—dﬁ:ﬂ

i m

‘

o'er.

gf:‘" ':L_._" i :ﬁ ¢ ti 1

\ 9

Crenuon praises thee, Thy bounty’s

I 1 i | L T 1
[ PRI SR R e o |
# vt kti"i_]—i! ey e 78

full and free, Inall around we see, Emblems of love.

2 L
| ) . |
ol — '

==rszoees
_.,_qE:E ==

i ) -.._'

ar o

4

—d—]—l-&—li-l_—

en gather us to thee, Thy kingdom, Lord, to see, In thi

==l

|y —g H:EFI#
oot e tie-eof———t—y u—H__—ﬁ.'*P'q‘:ﬂ
- =g e
40 Closing.

1 Spirit of trath and love,

Deacending from above,

Our hearts inflame ;

Till Masonry’s control,

Shell build in one the whole,

A Temple of the sonl

To thy great Name.

2 YWhen our last labor’s o’er,
And scenes of life no more
Charm our frail sight ;

The

n in God's holy care,

May each protection share,

Bliss find unending thers,
ln perfect light.



30 . HOW SWEET WHEN SHADES OF EVEN.

Words by G, W, CHASE. Musio by 0. W. MABIE,

1 b~ I | N
¥

1. How sweet when shadesof e - ven Bteal o’er the hill and plain; When the
| ——
H ]|

9, We meet up-on the le - vel, Whate'er the name we bear; And’
8. Here Love, like sun of summer, Im - parts both light and heat; There’s

= —
—A ='PE1_" —y— o ——9—9—9 - L
; e e o e L e e | o e S £
1 H
¥ — =

moon lights up the heaven; To meet in peace a - gain; To meet in peace again, A -
- M ) | IR [ N I |

.:AE.]' ! ‘]T ’ = - . H:iﬁ_'.: bﬁi

when complete our labor, We part upon the square,We part upon thesquare, Like
not where’er we wander, An - other place so sweet, An -other placesosweet, Nor

1 ks " . - |' -- .I n i -I !! i !' ]
I 1 | — = I | L EEy B! | B | S [ e | i
L ' L L3 r I

[

o

= e =]
| o o | 5 g oy I 3
th’Accepted free: Oh, the happiness, dear brother, To meet with such as thee.
: _}4_;_...;_hﬁl__‘|_| | -
= N

brothers true and free: Oh, the happiness, dear brother, To meet withench as thee.
hearts so true and free: Oh, the happiness, dear b.other, To meet with such as thee.

P e — ;_PP—T_; o 1 1 ]
I oo iV S lewaw 3

A4




WHEN THE LIGHT OF DAY. 81

WATERMAN. 8s &k Ts. Muslo by O. W, MABIE,

x " S
(& s R T SRCETI
&4&, EEEE=EECE

1. Whenthe light of day is winging, To this place we oft re - pair: Here we

st == -_..:] = 'm_=._ ) _l_h-ghl—H‘ ""hjr_\'l T
G Ae E‘ff:_%#_d!"f‘_h‘_"t-&_—

M A
all u-nite insinging, Here de - voutly join in prayer! Whilein harmony our voioes,

lﬁfﬁl dit e R

' light of truth shine o'er us, Brightly from the sacred page : Father! thusin pure de- votion,
s .

: ] S Nfoco-o o1 H -
Jl ig ;QL : ] .-‘-',,*"t"rri

TN . % by I
gﬂ_gﬁ' 1o so-p ’EF—& s —1®: EE“
" T
Are aseending to ourGod, lvmmﬁdhm:ejohu.nuhapwudhhpniu

Every thoughtinspired by love, Gra-ti - tude in each emotion, Would we lift oursoulssbove.

s et all ;La?_?d'tx‘:-a—li
o e B 7 L b |

A

{sphpboetrd

"- i
L 2o~ i v T e

"T' ]
l"‘ll

Xie




82 COME BROTHERS OF THF PLUMB AND SQUARE.

Words by 0. W.

CHABE.

N

Musieby C W. MABIE.

%_[I:
' V|

oy -

ot e ar]
R m— g -

F Lif:.ii o H t _I.. o
¥ L NS | L T '_"_r L

T =
I L4

1. Come, Brothers of the plumb and square, Come, join in sheerful song ; Leteve - ry heartand

!

RERE

i

B AR L R ARl R ] N
et

2, Inlovewemeet, in peace we part; We walk by plummet's line ; While Friendship dwells with-

" 25 P . 5 e

S el e ] s E
=2 e e T e
et e
et T e caleg e f
jS eSS S LS R Lvn R B & '

voice prepare The glad notes to prolong, We're Brothers, by a m;ltio tie, We're Prothers true and

2

= _';t 4

|
in each heart That owna the craft di - vine, 'Mid

‘i- }’

SERETE e |

all the toils and cares of earth, W

e steady keep our

Bt

)

—5

] _;r; j_}él_‘_._:_

free, Then let the sung as-cend on bigh.—God speed Free-ma-son - ry.

=mct

™N oS

e

—

-
:qi‘_.l_

¥5 53t v—0]

7/ | v
way ; With Faith,and Hope, we wait the birth Of

I E
an E - ter-nal

-
day”

o~
e T—‘-““—L‘L i —
‘:{:1;::!:1‘{‘_ .;_1:—_’___4_

. y 1
H_ga




WHAT JOY WHEN BRETHREN DWELL COMBINED. 8%

ROOCKWELL. Musie by C. W. MABIE.

S T
:gzg_,—_pp:z::;g : : =
y il
PHI_I_Jﬂl

Ll | L W Las

i

t joy when Brethren dwell oombmed Inspir-ing u- ni- ty of mind,
1 _AL I | e

il
'E
{

P & > :

H?
i

i

"Tis like the sa - cred unction shed, On Aaron’s ven-er - a- ble

E ! ! EE ] | N N |
0 [ s -
'. y - .
. ._icé_ﬂ

Or balm - y va- pors which distills, On Zi - on’s con - se - crat-ed hills,

L L u L8

T

l

pL v

—ruit‘r‘

(v

For there the Lord his blessing placed, A nd these with life e - ter - nal graced,

:




34

ROSE OF ALLENDALE.

O GOD WE LIFT OUR HEARTS TO THEE.

(PG. 7, CONCORDJA.)

.

—

T i

L
e

_Po

.Y
1 1°

: é_i B

tﬁ-—‘—’l;

" v .

5
¥
E
.‘%
b =]
5
g
B
=
3
:
:
il
il
[~}
1t
s
E

'U

L

'%,

"

-

festive night, A ccept our humble praise, Here may our souls delight to bless, The

|
1 _h'

&
L

i

[

mnrs our peace, In faith and love be hushed,

&

=]

h | may we all in love abound, And

| I

:”! %_] 1" ' HE—— > ! % L ]
| > [#——F 9 r
SIS S St E S e St

4 “
-E;I_T‘.—-P .
 —" T (W o] | i &

l a3 i aman 1

1]
]

. I E—
—p:ll‘r B, 3
- | HE R | 1
el
] 1 + 58




CLOSING PIECES. 8

NOW WE PART!
WALNUT GROVE, 8 & . Musie by 0. W, MABIE,

o f—;—r—r—-jgg:%

1. Now we part] whatsad e - mo- tion Fills each Brother's kind - ly heart ;

(====

ol

[ﬁf

2. Let us round this ea - cred al - tar, All our 8ol - emn vows re - new

1
jE= = Sl Ea=s

i

L
.
™

M 4
—= b

]
.
gil

— % 3 1 B |

]
-

SR ne e e

7
:
|
1L

i

4
]
i

g

- !
Nev-er wav - er, nev - er fal - ter, Each be stead - fast, firm, and

(53 —SH—F—_1 o—e—to— |
%E:_‘—-o—w — zj*-__—,“ —vy—v—v1=—11

i
|
A

45 Ologing.
1 Lol the day of rest declineth, 8 While thine ear of love addressing,
Gather fast the shades of night; Thus our parting hymn we sing,
Yet the sun that ever shineth, Father, with thine evening blessing,
Fills our souls with heavenly light. Rest we safe beneath thy wing.




MARSHALL., S & 7s

SOON WE PART.

(PG. 10, CONCORDIA.)

Musie by 0. W. MABIR.

&%

=T

we part, let k

L)
o a

ind af -fection
L)

Be in all ts displ i
our ac lspu;hyed,

2. Boon will our Grand Master call n’:\Frcmhispmntbondof love ;

)

RS

us then, in bo

nds frater - nal, Ev - er, ev-er

===

onward move ;

L= 1%

===

)

. A

()

e

=ESZTE =T

==

L g L

w

S8how by word. and deed. and acti;u:. Trath. and love. and friendly aid.
- A

-

And, if worthy, will

install us In the Great Grand Lodge above.
~

N

A

—e

Lt

Let our ties be the

-

il

i
e-ter - nal, Chain of Brother -
~ o

.

L

hood and Love.
~

==l

-

Olosing

-

41

1 Lol the day at last declineth,

—
48

Closing.
1 Part in peace! with deep thanksgiving,

Gather fast the shades of night;
Yet the sun that ever shineth
Fills our souls with heavenly light.

$ While thine ear of love addressing,

Thas our perting hymn we sing,
Father, with thine evening blessing,
Rest we safe beneath thy wing.

Rendering as we homeward tread,
Gracious service to the living,
Tranquil memory to the dead.

2 Part in peace! such are the praises
God, our Maker, loveth best ;
Such the worship that upraises
Human hearts to heavenly rest.



OUR SOCIAL LABORS.

- s e

T

87

Musta by O, W. MABIE.

. Our social laborsnow we close, And homeward quiet wend our way ; While every bosom

—_‘--w—or -

N At e e R
ELa T EEAREES ELIZES
v I = v

In works of ehari -ty and love, May eachonencta r's part; Till all shall meet in

W i o " O | : q
e e £
R i = ] 7
v —v v
4 RN R ~ .
P ] ; n e 3D 1
PR B E e i
P — —A - —— Al
' warmly gl:::,hlingwe now our parting lay ; Good night, good night.We partin Rﬂnmd
: i A NP T I | )
[ 4 + -] La, L
— —— oo §=—1 —'—
& 5155 te oo ﬁ;-ﬂrg |
Lodge above,And never morebecalled to part; Farewell| fare - welll Un - til we meet on
' ) ' ~ —
SiAseiT s s i
¥ P s | F— | >
¢ - W . T . ¥ 5 Ep—
M H T i‘ L1 3 - [ ._ = s
) > S LI W SO | 5 * 3

on the square, And this shall be our p.rﬁ:s\puyu. May heaven bless each Brother dea:.

-

& A |
fmd }

=

K

-V ¥V

- .
L 4

-

~—
that brightshore, In mansions blest, our labor o’er, In mansions blest, our labor o’er.




38 FAREWELL.

HOME, SWHET HOME. (PG. 15, CONCORDIA.) Werds by @, W OHABE

| " . &

% — NN ]

1. Farewell, till s - gain, we shall welcome the time Wﬁcb brings us onee
3, And whenour last parting on earth shall draw nigh, And we shall be

%H:f, S=SCES===

v # sl ir—ete}
N v

e | B
- g L B~ B s | &
—F SRR 1. 0 i 1 + ]
L] _! - K .
m =R ho -
LY

I
more to our fame cherish’d shrine, And tho’ from each other we distant may
call'd to the Grand Lodge on high; May each bep:;r'mr:d when the summons shall

Bl e ST
= X L rth.E:é—, -—E E "y :r_q:y_- ME
Vv

—r—t

h &

rrr

Yo
;

Eﬁ,

ity
I

=
roam; Again may all meet in this our dear loved home. Ifome, home,
come To meet our G;n_nd Master in heaven our home. Iome, home,

&
. = = o, ® o o =

— Ty — o { oo
. " S v v

- e FiTiE s =T E 4‘::‘—}_’_5_—5;"\
-———-—:?:__—_’:—_ﬂ’ = o—p P '—’—'— e —’_—_:

swcet, sweet home; May cvery dear brother find joy and peace at home.
sweet, swcet homo; May every dgr brother in lleaven find a home,
=

e ATy - |a—w- "] |1}
5_{.L??¢ . — ?-JL.—._T_‘*"“"—'—EJ
v UV U

-




HOW SWEET WHEN SHADES. 39

* MY MOTHEER DEAR." (PG. 9, CONCORDIA.) Words by 6. W, OHASE,

1L H-ow sweet when shades of evening Steal o’er the land and sea ; To meet upon the
2. From all the world’scommotion, Its troubles and its care, Here, come to pass a

lasanl

™

S e

le - vel here, Among th’accepted free, Where kindly words and warm embrace A-
qui - ethour,We Brothersof the square; Ilcre eye to eye, and heart to heart,\We

i = 8: s
- s

T

i
wait each faithful heart; Oh, earth can boast no happier place, And no sublimer
join in mystic rite ; An& when upon the square we part, "Tis witha kind Good

| o2 o L Za s &
e R e T
T B

SEESSssssse ==
o~ M
Pl et st o)

- v
-
art; We're Brothers here, And this our prayer, Heav'n bless each Mason Brother.
Night; We're Brothers dear, And this our prayer, Heav'n bless each Mason Brother.
N TP a Z'afy, o o
| Fa g -9 o105 ———19-"9-9 —r

B = i re= SE=2]

g »—



COME, BROTHERS ACCEPTED.

Words by @. W. CHABE.

Musio by 0. W, MABIE

(PG. 12, CONCORDIA.)

I

+—

!"l s

P

&

7

) N

I .. I B W

]-ALJ

Tg-®: 58 ¢ ]
éio' 5 : i il% %
ship we meet, anlgin Friendship wepart, U -

s

ni-ted in purpose, u-ni-ted in heart;

s7]

S~

g

Our labor is over, the suminons has come, To lay by the trowel, and hie to our home,

SEEEsEs

raiiry

Lg

gt —
R e R

Home, home, sweet,sweethome; We lay by the trowel,and hie to varhome.

-
Home, home, sweet, sweet home ; Till we meet, ne'er to sever, in heaven our home.

s

=Zes|




AS THE EVENING SHADES DESCENDING. 41

EVENING, (PG. 10, CONCORDIA.) Wordsby G. W, CHASE.
_554,‘._._{!‘-1@{@?1&_? _
[ [ D

[y * ' 4 1]
|1, Asthe evening shades descending, Earth and eky together blending, Brothers true theis
|

N ]

2. Now around the altar be'nding, Whileall tho’ts are upward tending, Every heart to
3. Brightly shine the stars above us, Warmly beat the hearts that love us, Firm we stund, s

=, . -— P

I e e i o D
< - 11—y 1T—*1 : -

. way are wending, To their quiet, loved retreat, Pleasant smileand friendly token
¥

ST O . O T T . W N NP
=SS SEEE EECE
o090~ Rl = —
heavenis sending, Fervent prayers and grateful praise, Trusting Faith each bosom filling

band of brothers, Link’d in Love and Uni - ty, Wealth nor honors here encumber

e T

(3reeting warm and kind word spoken Wait them hare in chain unhroken, Waitthem e'er when brothers
[meet.

%%

[ |
= | P b
EZESLEE

Hope like Hermon's dew distilling, Love, each evil onstilling, Thus may ever our days.
Andvbz:trihnln mystic number, Bsomn wogole pucrglihlumbu. gingi.ng“ ease lnpd”l;mony."

- -
L L Vo o o =
Ay . =

Ch
o L

1




42 - GOOD NIGHT.

Music by C. W. MABIR
)

— Y A A a8

1. Good night, good night, and peace be with you, Peace, that gentlest, partmgstrun -
; | et A w b L NANMN -

2. Good nigft, good night, bat not for - o - é: Hope cansee the morning rise ;-
8. Good night, good night, O soft-ly breatheit, ’Tis a prayerfor those welove :

Soft it falls, like dew on blossoms, Cherish -ing with -in our bosoms,

. | W W
Many a p'l:mm scene be-fore us, As if an-gels hovered o’er us,
Peace to night,and joy to morrow ; For our God, whoshields the sparrow,

(U 1 S S~ S5 | S S St * 5 | SSS W ~ S~ S | S— . —

v v T T L L

)
f W i e T . § S 2 — Y=
S e o i - S —} i

Kind desires tomeet again, Kind desires to meet again, Good night, Good night.
» h I (| o0

lBe&rm% lessings from the skies, Bumng wasmgs froﬂ: the slnes, Good night, (I:Iaod night.
earsus inhiscourtsabove, Liears usin his courts above, Good night, Good night.

NP : t

iy

i\




AN HOUR WITH YOU. 48

GAMBLE. 0. M. (PG. 11, CONCORDIA.) Words by BRO. ROB. MORRIS,

e e — A

(=)
1. Anhour with you, s hourwith Noeare, or doubt, or strifs, Is worth & wea-ry
I.Yurquwithlwn‘unlngu'?ho. our hand grips strong and true, Your tongues your harts,

o (' - . —d

Fﬁij——h._ﬁaa f l%’iﬁlél N jE

i 8. Ioomewhen Eastern skics are brighs, T my Mason's due, To_ lIs-bor, is my
. 4. 1 gowheneveninggildsthe West, I breathethefond a - dien, And hops again, by
—1
—1

e - o —— o—ie —o—

T

- i Fal g - —
! A= DR S e
o e e e e -
year of wos, In all thateweetens life, Onehourwithyou,and you and you, Brighs
welocome me, To spend an hourwith you, Onehourwithyon, &e.

chief delight, Andepend an hourwith youw, Onehour with you,and you, on, Bright
for- tune To spend an hour with ;ou. One bour with you, &o.yu 4

. 4 B .
[ —+ *"!_—!—IP__F—!TIFE
L [ 3 ) 4 1 »F 1 " | }_ 4 r

1 ()

. 4 e a M M + A P e

| TR D, W . O ] oo T T

Nt o r it e aa |
%’_ﬁ.;a:mh_ EE== =
A

‘ links in mystio ohain, Oh, may we oftthese joysrenew, And oft-enmeets - gain. ~

‘l_-hjlil .3 G e » P 1‘13*"4:]“
T s R S T e E TRr=s

S

N

linksin mystie chain, Oh, may we oftthese Joysrenew, And oft-enmeets - gain.
" ~ A1
[} o _.F.ﬁ__. -@—1P— i_l-—h | ) i _hi :l‘ ‘I_ - .i
EEmS il LR R LR Ol ebiei A



L)

44

THE LEVEL AND THE SQUARE.

Written by the Bre. ROB MORRIS,

(PG. 15, CONCORDIA.)

L—

A &
] |

N

N

| | | | 41 N

=

1. We meet up-on the Level, and we part up-on theSquare;
3. We meet up -on the Level, tho’ from ev - ery station come,
8. We part up-on the square, for the world must have its due,
[+ - | “rem—re
e S e v Y e 3 e
o a5 " = S 13

¥
4. There's a world where all are equal;
5. We shall meet up - on the
6. Let us meet up-on the

.

we are
level

level,

' A

hurrying to

e

it fast,
there, but nev - er thence de-part;
then while laboring patient here,

| %

]

o

e

A

1. Hands round ye faithfal

Masons form the

bright fra-ter- nal chain,

—T1

=

o—p—p | p P 0

-

=

- P
. | ' - ]
e e e e =
o—py—
What words of precious meaning those words Ma - son-ic arel
The king from out his pal - ace, and the poor  man from his home ;
We  min- gle with the mal - ti-tude,a cold, un - friendly crew;

y S bl

5 & A

- 1
po—

for each trust

la - bor tho’ the la -

'hgl

bor be se-

=

Woe shall meet up-on the lev - el there, when the gatesof death are past :
There’s & mansion—"tis all read-y
Let us meet and let us

faithfal heart;

yere ;

; P m B
part up -on the aquare be - low to meet in  heaven a -

gain,

A
4\ 3

H
o | ]
» v

:

=2



THE LEVEL AND THE SQUARE. coNCLUDED. 45

- a & . .

F:J‘EPHEBEP.JE{:L ----—q;g

L

let¢ us con - tem- plate them, they are worthy of our thought,
For the one must leave his di- a - dem out-side the Ma - son’s door,
But the in - flu-ence of our gatherings in mem-o - ry is green,

L] m

J
We shall stand be-fore the Orient and our Master will be there,
There’s 8 man -sion,and & welcome, and & mul-ti - tnde is there,
Al - - read-y in the western, sky the signsbid us prepare,
A )

—

Olf!ﬁha.t words of pre - cious weaning those words Ma - son - ic a

3

—

= e —p

& -
T, S, |
—~

liiig

—

> |
| ] 1
¥

With the highest and the lowest, and the rar-est they are fraught.
And the oth-er find his true re - spect up - on the checkered floor.
And we long up-on the lev-el to re- new the hap-py scene.

‘E E E 8 S — ~— f: —— % S
1 1 . + + :h- S——
] . O [ 0 0 L’T"'_‘-—'

try the blocks we of - fer by lhis own un - er - ring squure.
Who have met up- on the lev-el and beentried up- on the square.
To gath-er up our working tools and part up - on the square.

& L —
H __'i’i'.".rl"_grl
meet up-on the lev-¢l and we part up-on the sguare.

' - .'.ﬁg. .-..'- . - ~—
: A g Si—
= W i__...

i

j‘u't.
)3
A

A Y

u

{

I




48 . CLOSING HYMN.

SC0TS WHA HAN. (PQ. 18, CONCORDIA.) Werds by . W. CHASE,

s J!:EEEE &EEE "‘! EE

1. Friends the i:;?dhonr has come, Each must hie him to his home, Ere we go be-
vel

2. On the le we meet, Pass’d the hour in friendship sweet, Happy here a-
] . P .
NN .
8. Part we, now upon the square, Trusting in our father's care ; May each craftsmans
= Yoty 51 5 ] - 0
Bw' S ™) I L ™ | : :
i : B Iy
i3 —] ] ] ] - [] L

, === =uE=cs
fore the throne, Let us humbly kneel; Humbly ask the God of grace,
| gainto greet Each Accept-ed one;  Ere we part,join band in hand,

l daily prayer, Reach the Master’s throne ;

To send down upon the place, Blessings meet for every case, Every brother’s weal,
Firmly woven thus our bmdﬁay each brother faithful stand, Till life’s labor’s done.

S ! mo b ~

R

: ] _“‘:’j;g:d
v’

So may each direct his way, He shall hear his Father say, Faithful servant come

. .- )
: #'ﬁ . - | I o ) &
S ]




CLOSING.

e FEF SIS

m’:;&m And weall qnhnum:.

47

Musle by C. W. MABIE.

o

Ere we go our voices
by earnest prayer and

... P

1. Now our festive
2. Let us each the

Of this holy festal time ;

e

Ej

4 ) i_v_..
blending, Give the tribute of the heart; Offer thanks with grateful feeling, For our
reading, To possess the truth sublime: Truth that kindles like the shining Of the

ermltolrs

3 — o7 1 __:h_il_ .
father’s love and grace, For the truths like planta of healing, For the wounds of all our race.
stars when eve sets in, Truth far better for di - vining, the rods and charts of men.

Far above yon azure

m o e a )
yeove

blending,

skies.

2l



NASHVILLE. 7s

T 7 ) ; 4
1. Heavenly Pa-rentl ere we part, Send thy blessing to each heart;
™

' ﬁ_j = d]

; - b S P E——

| L

SR
oth - er care; Each his bar - den bex":

| il 8
el

Fill our souln with Love di - vine; Keep us, Lord, for - ev - er thine,
- - 1 | | _i_ A 1 L
i ' i B | | ™ 1 1 ]
9&-%# A
58 Closing. 59 Closing.

1 Softly now the light of day

Fades upon our sight away ;
Free from care, from labor free,
Lord, we would commune with thee.

2 Soon for us the light of day

Shall forever pass away ;

Then, from care and sorrow free,
Take us, Lord, to dwell with thee.

1 Brothers, ere to-night we part,
Join each voice and every heart;

Grateful songs to God we’ll raise,
Hymning forth our songs of praise

2 Brothers, we may reet no more,

Yet there is a bappier shore ;
Where releascd from toil and paim,
Brothers we shall meet again.



WE HAVE MET IN PEACE. 49

SHEVILLE. 0. W. MABIR.

=" = o 1 S
;Hf::t'm:f—. F——— al.gT
1
1. Webavemet in peaceto- geth-er, In this loved re-treat a - gain;
2. We have met, and time is  fly -ing, We shall part, and his swift wing.

| - e Y & 5
325 1
-

+
8. Let us, while our hearts are lightest, Look to Him who makes our years ;

o= } —H
I=EESE
4. He will aid us, should ex - is-tence With its sorrows sting the breast;

1
L] L] = 1

8 B oo o s s s = e

%—*—&— a5 e
e t I~ = t I .
Our cons -tant friends have led wus hith - er, Here to join in
8till sweeping o'er the dead and dy -ing, Will the changeful

[ — . [
P um | 1 P B
P J—

) D1 i i e i E o i
I= E — t[ci; RO
Re - ly on Him whose smile is rightest, And whose grace will
‘While gleaming in the on- ward dis- tance Faith will mark the
| —— - e —
93 E=r—je—p—_F 31—
\

—————

o e e e T t
- »

tune - ful strain; Here tro join in tone -

i
i,

L 18

™

{

it
:

i

t

i

:

-~

E £ oLl
2
B,
B

sea - sons bring ; Will the changeful  ses - bring.
—
C— 1 e —t —
g gghd—a oo 13 =1
= F 2 3 = =
calm our fears; And whose grace will calm  our fears.

land of rest; Faith will mark the land of rest.
o O— s

~—F ;i?_%%l;-:

I 1

i



60 BROTHERS, GOOD NIGHT.

NEAREHR, MY GOD TO THEE. (PG. 14, CONCORDIA.) Dr. L. MABON.

'_nﬁ'_rr!iioé,i!i S=n i ﬁ%f R

L
1. Brothers, wemeet again, Toosoonto pa.rt MayFnendshlpblesahJshom'
|
B 3. T ' ;_gi ¥ e i 5 s
= = 7= : N B e i
& S Fa 10 gzt

e ~—
2. Brothers, once more farewell ! "Time bids uspart ; Fond mem’ry long shall dwell

= 0 = PR RS B |
5 .'Q"F—Q—E I S SV~ LT A S
l f G:'—ﬁ +—gpf—t— £ +—
_£ 1 L i i | I~ 0 ‘ H '_1

p— ‘T‘T—_ B

: 1 i it _a_sf__'._. =L =] ! i =L
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 | L | xl 1 L 1 1

U r v ' L Ll T L L T L L]

And warm each heart ; ~ Tones that we love to hear, Shall dwell up -

i s

Bl N | | 1 I~ o | . .

! -ﬁ' | . aja_ X8 V.~ ﬁl

| 2 e 3 e e
A- round each heart ; May Heav'nits blessings send, And peace our

|| . i 4 .- + z ._s' .‘F
5 B | T 1 ! | ST T BRI
R e e =

L

hetd

-

—‘E _.i I: "‘ N

on theear, As we in accents clear, I;te peat, GooleghL
!

] " :
-+ = = e e
3 : !
. - —+ BB b
. [] ‘:_'-‘ _"JhsTS
S

==:5E



FUNERAL SERVICE.

PLEYEL'S HYMN.

61

Y &) | k L £

y!.,_ﬁ__l...,._..L__J— L

==

1. Solemn strikes the

chime, Notes of

4 1
= 1 1 1

| | 1
| | 1| i

P

42 ,
- —

9. Mortale now in-
3. Here an- oth - er

tear, For mor - tal t is
bring, Ser - aphs of e -les- tial

S——

1

Bl &5l £

e

T
low. a-bove, Fill our

Truth and Love,

ol

1
-

=
==

=

—

Tom

:_?-1

i :

1
1

low, Through a woe.

| | 1
| 2, 1

To our

_ﬂ_l—d——d—

See how wide her trophies wave, O'er the slumbers of the
fa - neral al- tar come, Waft our friend and brother

=1

grave.
home.

N
31

=

t
_Ea_gﬂ__

=

N

1
1

tis, Take us

g ]
Lodge on high.
I

===t

A

il

60.
1 Unto thee, Great God, belong

Mystic rites, and sacred song ;
Lowly bending at thy shrine,
H:il, thou Majesty divine!

4 Glorious Architect, above,

Source of Light, and source of Love ;

Here thy light and love prevail,
Hail | Almighty Master, hail |

3 Btill to us, O God | dispense
Ty divine benevalence ;

Hymn for Installation.

(PG. 28, CONCORDIA.)

Teach the tender tear to flow,
Melting at & brother’s woe.

4 Heavenly Father, grant that we,
Blest with boundless charity
To th’ admiring world may prove,
Happy they who dwell in Love.

5 Join, oh earth ; and as you roll,
East to West, from pole to pole,
Lift to him your gratefal lays,
Join the universal praise




62 BEAR HIM HOME.

HIRAM. (PG. 89, CONCORDIA.) Musie by 0. W. MABIR.

| _

8. Lay him down—his bed is here—See, the dcad are reﬂihg near ; Lay the wanderer
‘ 8. Ah!notyet forus the bed, Where the faithful pilgrim’s laid! Thro’ life’s weari-

. } tohis home; Bear, oh, bear him home, Home, where all his toils are o’er, Home where journeying

e T

|
\ gently down; Lay him gently down, Lay him down, let nature spread, Starry curtains
l

T

ness and woe, Still our footsteps go, Let us go,and on our way, Faithful journey,

. !'
T8 5t —o—{— o] i 0l S o
l 5 3
|

AL ~

Pt - - _ .
.- ——— e N5 g — :

ey

is no more, Bear him home, no more to roam ; Bear the Brother home.

St e
kT o 6 = v ::‘

oer his head ; Gen-tly lay our Brother down; Gen-tly lay him down,

fuith-ful pray ; Bold - ly, Brother pilgrims, gol Boldly let us gol

1 ~
pEe=pEEgie=siz et




DEATH OF A BROTHER.

(PG. 40, CONCORDIA.)

ROBERTS. 0. M.

33

Musio by C. W. MABIE.

8. But far a- way, in

cloud - less

e e s ]
= s R o et
As, bowed by sud -den storms, the rose Sinks on the garden’s breast,
g S | —I‘_ _ —1
R | S 3 I T 0.5k L e e

H I i — D foe s LY DA 'T"r"
EEE T SmSs SEs s E
2. No more with us his tone - I':I'h voice 'The mystic hymn shill swell ;

sphers, A - mid s sin- less throng,

i i,
{20 S 1 1 I _l

eyt i 8
=] ‘--!_'_“l‘_‘!thg i — =1
4. No more we'll mourn our ab - sent  friend, But lift our ear-nest prayer,
— . 1 I ® IE ; - |

l }5 1 rJE g]_ | - |
— o T .
i ; ! -

‘ 1 — 11— | . e g
gzmo et A e R B ==t
Down to the grave our broth-er goes, In si-lence there to  rest.
& == |

. " 1 1 Y =7 P | | ; g | |
— 11— ot et H
5 e e e e e —

No more his cheer-ful heart re - joice, When peals the Sabbath
He’s joining, with ce - les - tial

ear, The

bell,
ev-er - last-ing song

e E i e
e & . - ]
g L& #jta#;-" ﬁ

That when our work of life shall end, We all may join hiul™ there.
AR
i e bty ot

63. Funeral. (PG. 41, CONCORDIA.)

1 What sounds of grief, in sadness, tell 8 All earthly joys und sorrows o’er,

A Brother's earthly doom,

No more in life’s fair scenes to dwell,

A tenant of the tomb,

No more the friendly hand now pressed ;
No gently whispered word ;
He finds a long, unbroken rest,

Where rules bis Heavenly

4

Lord

Each changing hope or fear ;

He secs the light of that fair shore
Without a sigh or tear.

Then bring to Him, whose only care
That better temple forms,

Our wish that all may gather thers,
Beyond life’s coming storma.



CORNER STONE.

Words by BRO. ROB, MORRIS

(PG. 837 CONCORDIA.)

Musio Ly 0. W. MABIE.

1. Round the

—1]

I

et ‘

3

P R

75C Mo ri-ak's
I

jp—

hill— Ma -son’s
T, ]

i T
meet with cheerfal

DdT=s
_...i_,.T_J_J

=ns

= =

2. Round the ;—t-/thnl cho-sen well, Brothers, with frater-nal hail
D5 —— i Eﬁ;é T ==
ﬁéﬁ_ﬁ : — e I i
;@;ﬁ —— et 3 il
. ===

I! im whosiood s King thatdsy, Wo as cheer-ful -1y 0 - bey;
PR T M . VI i ] .. —
p e . = —3-12=
I Gath- er in your mystic ring, Mystic words, and joy - ful sing;

Lord, our hearts, our souls are

Db —— N1
0 ':ﬁ 3
8 Round the spot may Plenty reign,—

1

1

Peace, with spirit all benign;
Unity, the golden three—
Here their influence ever be,

Lord, these jewels of Thy store,

Send them bounteous, flowing o’er.

Soon will stand another band ;
We to other worlds must go,

Called by Him we trust below.
Lord, thy spirit grant, that they,

All thy counsel may obey.

4 Round the spot wherv now we stand,



ANNIVERSARY ODE. 55

JERUSALEM, (PG. 81, CONCORDIA.)

1. Arise! and blowthy trumpet, Famel Freemasonry aloud proclaim,

e ol RO T |
_#_4 iy — I 1 i T N ‘. ] ™I 1 L

2. ’i'ha solemn temples, cloud capt tow’rs, Th’aspiring domes, are works of ours,

ettt Nt
:ﬁ:ﬂii&_iﬂr_

To realms and worldsunknown; Tell them, 'twas this great David’s son,
| o

-

W
I

P

I;;r us those piles were raised: Then bid mankind with songs advance,

- < —

_i;_ii !lI

Sol- 0 - mon, Prized far a- bove his throne,
|

H H == 1 {_l_l 0

v
And thro’ th’e - the - real vast expanse, Let Ma-son-ry be praised.

5&—##?—!"-1 - r ————
i o a7 B M Iy o e et o

1 1 r I t
1 P f
3 We help the poor in time of need, | 4 Still londer, Fame | thy trumpet blow ;
The naked clothe, the hungry feeu, Let all the distant regions know

*Tis our foundation stone : Free-Masonry is this :
'We build upon the noblest plan, Ahm hty Wisdom gave it birth,
For friendship rivets man to man, eaven has fixed it here on earth,

And makes us all as one Atypeoffumbliul



5¢ ANNIVERSARY ODE.
(PG. 32, CONCORDIA.) Musio by 0. W. MABIR,

(=t =g e e

4-

1. Joy-ous, joy-ous, now eachheartse - mo-tion, Ar-dent, ar - dent,

- R I | - _
: ' o F—efpt— -
, EECSLEEE L

I I
2. Fa-ther, mo-ther, of your love, ye mind us, Brothers, brothers,
8. Bpir-it, boundless an-gels bow be- fore thee; Father, gracious!

S eSS e S DS A ==
%EEE%%E%

| L g LA | L

be the sonls de - vo - tion ; Swell thesongsof gmt.efnl praise ; Welcome to this
a3 | 1 | : N . .

to yourheartsye bind us; Here wepledgeounrbestreturn, Love within our
humbly we a - dore thee; Raise wenow our grateful song, Thou our pleasures

0 | 1 [ ot T

T

aamml

L

2 STSEe=ser===ci=re)

. - 7
—y —a
heartsshallburn, Ev-er, ev -er there 'till deathshall find wus.

dost prolong, Fa-ther! guide us, guide us, we im-plore thes.
P .. »l

=
Hr Lt
1 | | 1 d

1 1 1




DEDICATION. g 57

LD HUNDRED. (PG. 83, CONCORDIA.)
e ~ .
=31 I e
] e .
r?f‘&i&ﬂ[gll;#fg
1. Great Ar - chi- tect of Heaven and Earth, To whom all natare owes its birth
8. Lord, can’st thou deign to own and bless This humble dome, this sacred plneef
ok ¥ : e s e e g S
8. ;I‘Iu reared in hon - or of thy name ; Here kindle, Lord, the sacred flame :
: . ’ -~ i ~
i A 1 1 1|
St tt—ri ) =t -
el el rie e 2 =]
Lord, all sup -lm And fit our souls to dwell on high ;
t - - 4 2n
SEE === —
I 1T i~ | — |
& 4 1 l ~ ﬁ N
@] ] ] ¢ _E"'"”:'.I
?é?s B =tmittre et

!a T — T + T T T
| Thou spoke | and vast creation stood, Surveyed the work—pronounced it good.
Oh | let thy spiritia\pmeuce 'hiff\ Within these walls—this house of thine.

- 4 m‘

[ % +—H—+———TH —— —H1—H—+ |
| — ] = By ] = 72—
== =] i
Oh! makeit burnin every he:_:t. And never from this place depart.
; i = ) ~
1 N 1 L~ I | | |
i A o e R A ; g
From service in  this humble place, Ralse us to praise thee face to face.
L) )
— i3 — S & G| .
| £ [ H = ! 1 1 p_' L ‘-.’ i | |
ES=EarS ST =
68. Hymn for Consecration. (PG. 38, CONCORDIA.)
L Master Rupreme ! acoept our praise ; 8 May Windom here disciples find,
Btill bless this consecrated g:.nd; g eauty unfold her tlu?unnd charms ;
Parent of Light | illume our ways, Beience invigorate the mind,
And guide us by thy sovereign hand. Expand the soul that virtue warms.
& May Faith, Hopo, Charity. divine, 4 May Pity dwell within each breast
ere hold their undivided reign, lief attend the suffering poor ;
Mindah:ﬁ.md Harmony combine Thoussnds by this, our Lodge, be blost,
To southe our cares, and banish pain. Till worth diatrest shall want nu more



L

NOBLE, (PG. 34, CONCORDIA.) Werds by 0. W. NABIE,
y | 1
1. Letthere be Light! th’ Almighty spoke! Refulgentstreams from shaos broke, T"illume the rising

2 : m e -
PN e e e e s e 2
# ol . | L1 ]
4 1 1 1 | 1 11 11

68 DEDICATION.
— T !
TREr P L cn
4+ — e 1@ H L
S, ; e ﬂ;&% = 2353
2, Parentof Light! aecept our praise! Whoshedd'st on us thy brightest rays, The light that fills our
8. Thewidowstear, the orphansery, Allwanisourready handssupply, As far as poweris

.

1
i
i

! LN | S~ . |

-

I
earth! Well pleased the great Jehovah stood, The pow'r supreme pronounced it good, And F“o the
planets

f.,.T |

INL L

4 1 |
ki = e - o ; ]
&*:ﬁt e S s e LI E et ) Bl Lo B

| f
mind! ¥Z choice selested, lo! we stand, By friendship joined a socinl band, Thatlove, that aid man-
' given; Thenaked clothe, the prisoner free, These arethy works, sweet Charity, Revealed to us from

T

)

il

1
—adr " " | |
|7 3w N l = o i—ﬁ
| L T ' [ o ® ¥ B ﬁ_‘ﬂ:l1
e et
birth! In ochoralnumbers let us join, To bless and praise this light di - vine!
L 3 . . | I I
g - - rm— T == ‘:: [ - -dl_L
a . 1 H . j: [
e
! 7
kind, In choralnumbers let us join, To bless and praise this light di - vinel
Heav'n, In choralnumbers let us join, To bless and this light di - vine!

9 2P o
St ey
oltr!' | BB i : =_!




v

DEDICATION. 59
DORT 6e & 4a. (PG. 35, CONCORDIA.)
g ﬁ: g — ‘ i ™ B | . 1 1 1 | : ol %ﬁl- .: -1_ I L.-

-+

LI

T

1
I

1. Thou! who art God alone, Accept before thy throne, Our fervent prayer! To fill with
2. Asthrough the universe,All nature’s works diverse, Thy praise

—5

; Lot Faithup-

3 S S S o o i B e e o E—
> 1 b vl L]
8. Spirit of Truth and Love, Descending from above, Our hearts inflame, Till Mason-
G Wi s i B S 7 | —
: T e > e e s
I 1
7 T =TI ] #? =
#F'IF' T ot =i
5_1 e T_ I.J_I I_I l } EJ!_ E 2

light and grace, This house, thy dwelling place, And bless thy chosen race,0 God ! draw near.
on us shine, And Charity combine, With Hope, to make us thine, Jehovah | Lord.

N o |
1 _!'1 1 1 H 4
o= S R
A ‘
ry’s control Shall build in one the whole, A Temple of the soul To thy great name.
R~ — e b bl ot N
—~ S N I 22 I ., 5 Y G T 7 B I !
- BT A o et S e 7 I

n.

1 Let Magon’s fame resound
Th};ough al} the na.ltiona round,
rom pole to pole ;
Bee whstp?ehclty?o :
Harmless simplicity,
Like electricity,
Rans throogh the whole.

8 When in the Lodge we're met,
And in due order set,
Happy are we:

Laying Foundation Slone,

Faith, H
Love and
Friendship and Unity,

Are ever free.

Great, as of yore:

For many ages past
Masonry has stood fast,
And may its glory last

(PQ. 86, CONCORDIA.)

, and Charity,
incerity,

8 Long may our Craft be free,
And may they ever be

Till time’s no more.



Opening Ode. Ammvesas

(PG. 30, CONCORDIA.)
[ | 1 -

1. Hail! brother masons, hail! Let friendship long prevail,And bind us fast.
2. Bin - e¢r - i - ty and love, Descendants from s-bove,Our minds employ;
8. We on the le - vel meet, And every brother greet, Skilled in our art:
4. May wisdom be oureare, And virtue from thesquare,By which we live-

a

il

May har- mo - ny and peace Our bap - pi - ness  increase,
Mo- ral- i - ty  our pride, And t-uth our con - stantguide,
And when our la - bors past, Each broth- er's hand we'll grasp,
That we at last may join The heaven-ly Lodge sublime,

. .o A£° A A A A A aA° A& A
[] | . ik ; |

e —— o o | H—t—1 —tpt - |
=== ==r 1 1

5
And &und-llx!p nev - er oeass, Whilelife doth lalt

With us  are oclose al- lied, And form our joy.
Then on  the square at last, Friendly we'll part
Where we  shall per - feotshine, WithGod & - bove.

lg-.s::;' :Ftla .::g;{-? £ £ p.
= :




Installation Ode.

(PG. 29, CONCORDIA.)

o — T
W= = e

1. Be-hold! in the East our new mas-ter -p—pén, Come
2 In the West see the war-den with le - vel in hand, The
8. In theBouth see the war-den by plumb standup- right, Whe

broth - ers, we'll greet him with hearts all sin - sere.
mas - ter to aid and o - bey his com - mand.
wateh - es the sun and takes note of his Might

CHORUS.

. | i ) A Pean.;
% : : g

ld I' = - [
We'll serve him with free- dom with fer - vorand geal,
We'llaid bhim with free-dom with fer - vorand meal

L £ £ £ £ A

—
Apd aid bhim his . do - ties and trust to ful - Ml
And help him his du - ties and trust to ful - fil

Z a F

s : S 3 S a .
m—i"_::ﬂ* === =ss



62

_SOLO. Majestic.

BOLO AND CHORUS.

COME LET US JOIN IN CHEERFUL SONG.

1

SPE B

-

i

1. Come let 1us

] —
o — 5 —*
join

t 1

cheer - ful song, Our
2. Come great and small, come old

(@

1
&

= &

voic - es sounding

o

and young, Come all ye accepted
8. Let trust-ing [Faith,and ho - ly Hope, And heaven born Chari-
®. 1 i o e o 5 5 ] i o - i
ﬁi e g ? g5 =r ; :.
- -
0 7 72 ]
ShE—f————lr—u—
N I |

i" : . e g

! =g e

| ot ong,

free; In joy- ful notes a - loud  pro-long, The
| free; Come ev - ery na - tion, ev - ery tongue, And
ty; In ev - ery heart have larg - est scope, And
o —
Lﬁﬁzt-aﬁ-z et tte ettt
- -
D -] =] '~ |
H v » ) g e
—1 ) . _I’J ; ]
) ) I
e —ertertrerte i ey
[ oo te—o—1—

o d__" | - T T
praise of Mason-ry.  Let ev - ery voice u- nite and eing The chorus lond and
sing of Mason-ry.  Let Jew nor Gentile e’er for-get, Our honors they may
ghine for Mason-ry.  Let Jus-tice cir-cle, rirtue square, Let friendship guide our

e

| ENEES R
22

a5
L
]

=1

i

—r




COME LET US JOIN IN CHEERFUL SONG. oconNcLuDED. 68

e Sl - 1

“7 - ] - : s -
free, And ev -ery heart just tribute bring, From mountainland and sea.
claim, We're Brothers on the lev - el met; Whate’er our land or name,
feet, So, that at last, like jew-els rare, We all i:: heaven may meet.

=

g—ﬁ”ﬁfii R S et 1.5'3

Py ™™
eSS
i

|
SE==—==r3

ncﬂonu& Allegrette. ”~

_ U oD e sr— )
o —;-_j i i .-.Ihi S LY Al
P E ! rJ 1 1 L l‘ . L
en

i L
let us join in cheerful song, Our voices sounding free; In joyfal notes a -
~

1

PR |

%%ﬁ?ﬁr :V | Et%

Then let us join in cheerful song, Our voices sounding ’f:ee; In joyful notes a-

Gl reee e e e o Tl 'F;"'E-fuﬁ

L

e

T

S ~

loud proclaim The praise of Ma-gon - ry, The praise of Ma -son - ry.

: e o AR
SEESHECS St

[l []
0 . }H ! ok
[ eSS
praise of Ma-gon - ry, The praise of Ma- son - ry.
.. s .0~

E
-] —1g
il E — L



64 A PLACE IN THE CIRCLE FOR ME.

Words by G, W, CHABE, Musie by 0. W, MABIE

| : . = :

1. A place in the ehkfwmhhuwﬂhempuudm%ﬂuhuﬂhmuﬂ

& ANMNNAN 11 INNANN |
[ P ¥

S— ; =
2. r.om when the full orb’d moon Looks down from herstation above ; I some to ourchosen
8. Where ever my foet may roam, What ever my lot may be;  Inspir-it I oft will

AT z ﬁF >, 2
S R e S R

™—r

id
L | -] 1
Lg

3 .

m‘r' — 1; i.-' =t S 7V O - S § B B4 ” |

L= | = A
fres, Asthe ea-glein the air. There is noplaceso  dear, There are no hearts so

. AN T L AN~ R . ..

.8 1 N T_:]L B & '] —

Gre-e-o-o-1 {e= ke r F
— [ T

home, With its friendship and brotherl love. Herethe ued, Within due bounds are

eome, Tomy placeinthe Lodge withthee; In all the ssenes be - low, In pleasure or in

i = EE Er_ ;J;j}
8 f t = I:‘.;.:.‘:._' z

N ———
al -ous-y and  feud, Ne'er come cur heartabe - tween..... .
eart shall turnto  you, And I'll long to meet again......

EFFJ | P 2 2
- —t —
I 5 ™ I ot T Ly CmN
”) | 4

> = r—t —_——




MASONIC SONG.

B

s i

N\

ey

|4

e —p—pl

=

)

L
g:JI ‘
=

N E— S

9: On

When the sun from the East sa
the Tres-tle our Mas-terdraws ang-les and

lates mor - tal

J

eyes, And the
lines, There with

AN

N N | NN
‘ -

1 A
NS——~—

—F

1%
In the West see the Wardens sub-mis-sive - ly stand, The
In the Lodge,slothand dull -ness ess we ai-ways a-void, Fellow

g tg

T

¥ w

—v—gt

.'._”

P

w:

b~ |

I—'J

1

>
L

g

.

sky‘lark me- lo-dlously bids us a - rise ; With our hearts full of joy we the
freedom and fer-ven-cy forms his dealgna, Not a pictare on earthis

80

e

Craftsand Appren-ti- ces

Ma | [

i |
] =k
ﬁ‘—
-

.
ﬁ!;—-;-
Mas-ter to aid,and o - bey hiscommand j The in- tent of his
all areemployed ; Perfect ashlerssome furnish, some

In

vl NN |

Tyl

_"f-;_'S::

signal we

: o R S . | §

. 2 ] [ T _ i SR VISR . SO ] e =

b E?-S-H.—a‘{“.':' s ot | i g o &
8 1 . W T, VN, O .

@mifﬁ —— -0y —]

e A S S e

8 pe— s

Zn .

E’

summons o - bey, And bhaste to our work at the dawn of the day.
love - ly to view, All his livesare so  per - fect,his an-gles so true.

1”3

77

v

-

perfect - 1y know, And we ne’er take of - fence whenhe gives us
make the rough plain, Allare pleased with their work, and are pleased with their gain.

H

__h P N » i
EESESEE=ars !
.

a blow,

e et |
)  — - PR - 4
SR e e = =ESE!




66 THE LODGE.

THE DEAREST SPOT IS HOME. Words by J. B, TAYLOR.
e e e e el
lo— | ¢ 19 oo, 9| . !

- SSESEEE ISLE TS

1. The sacred spot to Masons dear, Is in the Lodge, The place where dwellsnot

I [ 0 . |
1 N L1 3 . ol | -
® il 1 N l h'u | | | 0

N~ A
8. When Brothers on the level meet, With-in the Lodge, And friendsand neighbors
8. All praise to our Great Masterrise, With -in the Lodge, Resound his praise from

n (] P n
O X ﬁ 1 I 1 1 17
H i 1 1 o | 15 .
. 1 2 L

o>+ H—Fi= o

- n L | | i o
EESEEreES == ==t
.

in the Lodge, God’spurelawsthe craft re-ver-ing

y

e

T

S s S o e e e £ e e e
Py At e E =i S

kind-ly greet, With-i the” Lodge, Sac-red ritesand forms u-nite us,
earthand skies, Within the Lodge, May each creature of his pow-er

| : _a
=

Death they learn is ever nearing, Yet it doth no nseless tear bring, Within the Lodge.

: = t
Scripture truths to search incite us, Virtue’s course to lead invite us, Within the
‘When the clouds of fortune lower, Aspirations raise each hour, Within the Lodge.

o S e e e Nt s s s To Pl o Mo tias
=5 St e e |




OLD FRIENDS. 67
Music by 0. W. MABIRB,
A et s ey

_—

e | -

F —r—ar1 Y — gt
| — L 1

1. Old frlends shall never be forgot, Whose love was love sincere; And still, whatever

2. It never shall besaid,with truth,That now our heartsare cold; The friends wholoved us

e

0 L -hu . IR

— a1t i.u‘i_l —'Eji-g:;a'li IJZIE-I‘I:

be their lot, We’ll make them weleome here. The kindness they have often ahown, We
v } E , ( l—_lq
e e e e
_E_ Jl_ “ ‘ ‘ _‘ + H H

- ! LU' [ | . LS
2 Tk :
m A
- —_b Iq,._ k| 1
- - I
| b el
long have borna in mmd And long, we hope,our friends have known, A weleome where to find.
m e
; e %
and, And be a friend indeed.

kind assistance need, We'll stretch them forth a helping b

|
1] 1 B X 1__1] 1=
]

et —




OPENING OF THE LODGE.

Words by HENRY O. OOOPER of Banevolent Lodge, No. 38, Musle by 0. W. MABIR.

Tl L .
Rersrasiizor=reon

1

T
1. With-in thy Tem - p

- 1
3 Ll | 1 | I
le once & - gain, Great God | we seek thy

| | i 1
| | - )| =%

@;ﬁ%ﬂmj-;;,; === —

3. Let Chari- ty like oil, o'er-spread Our ev-ery ac- tion

\i'_
H

RAIERINI

J

[~ 1 1
O i ~ 1 = fﬁ—a:jj
éﬂ e e P e il
8. Grand Master of the earth and sky, Who art in Heaven a-bove!

r
H

\

.

S8

— '_.ﬂ:"‘i_sﬁ
1 i e

i

-|..

! $ : | | T 1 ¥ fL 1 =
e i R e
0, do not Thou our prayers dis - dain, Bat fill us with thy grace.
e a1
\.“:f’-—ﬁ—-l—"—gi__‘ %Mﬂ i d‘j}g—d—ﬂ_lj
And may we, by thy goodness led, Exclaim,“Qur God i8 near.”
& 1 - Ll | -

e - Tt —+ J
—&-—" |g iﬁ—‘ =1 —— S——-d_-—_-_g._

Teach us to feel that Thou art nigh, And blessus by Thy love.

: s e a—

) ﬂ:p:*f o ¥ i 1 —fe=H
|12552= B (e a1

12

Entered Apprentice.

(PG. 23, CONCORDIA.)

13 Fellow Crafl.

1 While thee I seek, protecting Power ! 1 Happy is he who trusts the Lord,

And may this consecrated hour

Be my vain wishes stilled ;

With better hopes be filled,

And follows his commands ;
Who lends the poor without reward,
Or gives with liberal hunds.

8 In every joy that crowns my days, 8 As pity dwells within his breast,

In every pain I bear,

To all the sons of need,

My heart shall find delight in praise, So God shall answer his requeat,

Or seek relief in prayer.

With blessings on his seed.



CLOSING OF THE LODGE.

Words by HENRY 0. COOPER. Esq.

)

69

Musio by 0. W. MABIE.

23- = o—a . =0 = | - — [ |
ézh F[._H_IE Jl._—: | | — il"""'F_s_*_ Z:l
1. Wa thank Thee, God of boundless l For all thy mer-cies past;
2 :Ei_!_oi n — o e = e | 1 l
—t —t{e—1 1 o ——— 1 —
— Bl &- a—
| 2. So may our lives con - sis -tent be, That at the end we may
)

: I— 1 n =— S—

i o s P— — :
g‘%ﬁ"}"—"‘!‘—f ==SiSiESS=is
' 8. DBe with us Lord, whate’er be-tide; Pro- tect us all our days;

| 2 il

_l__’_a_ﬂ._.— 1 = -7—¢.
iy vhe |t e T
~

£ S 2 5 s - t ¥ I ']
Pl e oio ]

May we 8o live, that Heavena-bove, Shall be our home at last.
e ——t I T X

e p—-—F+{ o A———J—F1- eﬁl s |

O — P i o e R
Be - hold Thy glorious ma - jes - ty, Throughan e- ter - nal day.

I' "‘h S P] _2 5 b |
%‘5‘*—?‘::{:"—9—‘?—?—' t = o io—H
St e 1

And to thy name we will as-cribe, All hon-or, power and praise.
~

Qgt&*.—ﬁ—a—#a—lw*m*ﬁ —3

[t"‘ | i o— i 9_1_
|l | + | | ;_ : | PR T |
(PQ. 23, CONCORDIA.)
74 Fellow Craft. 15 Master Mason.

1 Our vows, our prayers, we now present,

Before thy

throne of grace :

God of our futhers | be the God
Ot their succeeding race,

2 Oh | sprend thy covering wings around,

Till all our

wanderings cease,

And, at our Father’s luved abode,
Our souls arrive in peace.

O man, of woman born ;

Successive o’er tby head ;

1 Few are thy days, and full of woe,

Thy doom is written, “Dust thou art,
To dust thou shalt return.”

2 Determined are the days that fly

The numbered hour is on tha win,

That Iays thee with the dead.



70 GOD SPEED THE RIGHT.

Musis by 0, W. MABIE,

(l —r—+1 -
E ) ' Jﬁ T I 7 | i’ { !— !_
1. Brothers, sing with voice u - nit - ed, God speed the right ; Join we now with
9. Be ye firm,and be en- dnr-j:g, God speed the right ; Always in the
o I N T S 111
n = X
- — ] ] ] . 2 — -
2 ' ' '
8. en life’s conflicts all are o- \:\r, God speed the right ; May we ne’er prove
1 ! +—11 Y™ o t F—i—“——
: i I ) PR L T
N ~ ~
1#:%-3:@ TR o e e 0 ~+—+—1
If%p = e e r—— oo
hearts delight - ed, God speed the right ; Lo} the winds in silence bearing,

right pur-su - ing, God speed the right ; When all ob - sta- cles im-pede thee,

N
- ~ I l & L l t 1
R o R -5 o . —N | | el 1 | 1

faithless nev - er, God speed the right; When all earthly ties are sundered,

Ve T s e ]
SO w—— N | _— ]
= f ' '

L)
e S i — )
avy é L b o H

) B 1 1 | 1 I I L 1
o I

il

' E—r | i —
Lo! all nature’s voice proclaiming, God speed the right, God speed the right.
Trustin heaven for strength to aid thee,God speed the right, God speed the right.

JRTY NN AN TN S I N M TN M
T P 1 H " H ]
- - - - l_s -, W -
'When our days on earth are numbered, God speed the right, God speed the right.
B ;
A = ! i ] gﬂ

i L i 1 M 1 1 ' 1 1 o 1
T L ¥ 1T b ' L

1Al
e

v




SONG FOR THE TWENTY-FOURTH OF JUNE. 71

Words by Bro. 0. MOORE. Mualo by C W. MABIE.
o T ot Ty TPl vl PR LR e
F vt (o o

=

Ly —5- |
1. All bail!the twenty-fourth of June, A - noth-eryearhas flown, And on our al-tar
2. On this, anoth-er festive dsy, We meet as oft of yore, And tell of mystie

odr " f:_‘_h!h_L_H NJ: s
o PR R SRR iy Y

8. How sad tne thoughton memcnz't e, Thatsome who onoe were here, Have no place now but
4, Then hail the twenty-fourth of June, Its memoriesall are dear; And oft on festive

M
- .

7 7 g

j

h s
PECrEE =T {ie e vl i =+
ok et ST O
| N PN TN Ne s eolo-e s ot
B e R e e

limmers yet, The Light which long hasshone, QOurbrethren!ye are welcomehere, A
- bors sone. Onmountainvaleand shore, Of futureworkwe yetmaydo, Ere

TN . W

o T

-
in our hearts, They'vereached a highersphere ; But Hope pointson to future years, When,

days like this, Through many a passing year, We'll meetand grasp each other’s hands, Ere

e

ﬁ

u

L 81
e
A

g

T

truth - ful, noble band ; We're one in mystie bonds to ::y. We'reone inheartand hand.
we are gathered home, To hear from our Great Master’s lips, The welsome words—* well done.”

o~
TR P R %ﬂ

all our works eomp[leu. The true, and tried and loved of earth, To - geth -er allshall meet.
yot ourworkis done, And, roundour altars, alo-serdraw, The bonds which makezs one.

~ o 0o
= "H'. ?___‘_g_' o 'W ',_‘H_H

.
.4_;' et 1 S~ T 1 -

3

|
|

:‘]u

|

| |
I g T vy | |




72 FRIENDS AND BROTHERS SWELL THE SONG.

Arranged from FRANZ ABT.—8witseriaad.
H-I.l‘“..

4= oo ' . 1
B (S i St et B 3 {3 o
&‘hﬂ*rm Pt S L ie R

f
the song, Every voicethe strain prolong, Join in chorus loud and

N w8 I L] ,_
‘_L—'—‘_ F o e ) Pl i £

% I
2. Give the aching bosom rest, Carr]y joy to every breast,  Make the poor and needy
8. God of mercy! hearus plead, Ilelpuswhilewe intercede, Oh, how many bosoms

1. Friends and Brothers awell

i 8 e e U 8 R T P~y W 2 i |
- o ;.J_,L._{_l..llhllg FIA e
2 1
- — P o ST - &
L = 1 et b
WA= e T e s P —e— jIE. ot -Xe—w'l
pl N

On tovio-to - ryl Lift onr banners let th§1uﬂ, Ooward
L M] M ~—DN . _g
g — - fa—g—o 22 fw]
e e e

i blest;  Grantthem kind re - lief: Raise the glorious ntch!rord high, Love! Re-
| bleed; Heal themspeedi - ly: Hasten then the hap- py day, When be

=4

— 2

ERESESsS22]

W | o =
T S = o T
i T L

L
still, the wretched save,  Bmooth their pathway to the grave; DBetheir friend indeed.

| MM | MmN ] | j_r.,,_
e e e i;ﬂ;q]
PR 1= ka2 e

lief! and Chari - ty. the echo reach the sky,  Swelling }u}'ful - ly.

Let
peath thy gentle ray, All the world shall own thy sway; Reign triuinphantly,

SE=EE =

o

L 188

o
!
H

WAL Y

o
r 4

1]
et

I._!_._! —

=SS Eiaes

L)
e

-
b

\




1. Meek and low-ly, pure and ho - ly, Chief among  the blessed three;
2. Hop-ing ev-er, fail-ing ner-er Tho’ decieved, be - lieving still ;

- e
+—

- &
=

L ) od .
T
— — L]
| v s |
L Ldl T Ll L
i ] N T
—94 1 o]
T 5
K P
. v’

Turn - ing sadness
Long a- bld ing, all con-fi- dmg To thy heav’ nly Father’s will ;

|
in - to glndness, Heav'n born art thou Chari - ty!

Iﬂ

l e o
3 = — e,
= tﬂ%em : E
t —a —— % ==
Vo
[ m——t e T 4 g
——o o1 —9— 3 1
50 b
Fi- ty dwelleth in  thy bosom, Kindness reigneth o’er thy heart,
Never wea-ry of well do-ing, Nev-er fearful of  the end;
’ —""ﬁ":'-—.'—-’_zg'a—ﬂ'— ‘—‘—P—F—'ﬂ%
S S | Fo e
%5—53;—'!—'!—! A {e—e—r—"T—
@ P v YT '
D. 0. Only 1st verse.
0 ——m I
I [ o b o XA =
i o o L7 e e e
[ b L2
Gen - tle tho'ts o « lone can  sway thee, Judgment hath in thee no part.
I Claiming all mankind as  brothers, Thon dost all u-like be - friend.
: e 5 S O = bl PR
1 = T eoto—lo— _
S ] —”‘m:u SEEES=
' ¥ ¥ 1 1

=

v



(£ THE MASON’S HOME.

HARMONY. 1ls. Musis by C. W. MABIR

' Q R0 e S
>4 | il

1. Shoaldthechances of life ev - er temptme to roam, In a Lodgeof Free
2. When  abeentfrom Lodge, pleasure temptsmein vain, I gigh for the
8. There  the soul binding wan-ion sure-ly isknown, Which unites both the
4. On thequicksandsof lifeshould & brother bethrown,It is thenthatthe
5. Whenthe Master of all, from hisstar—studded throne, Shall issae his

o

]

. § e s e e .u'r'__’-_:——
A EEENE RIS N A

mason’s I'll still ind a home; Therethe sweetsmile of Friendshipstill
moments of meeting a-gain; For Friendship and Har-mo-ny
t and king on  the throne ; Therethe rich and the poor on the

iendshipof brothers is known; For the heart points the hand his dis -

mandate to summon us home; Mayeach brother be found to be

fee .. £ t_ja:,@

T

F

” |

¥

J

T
1) I

il

= 2 E.ﬁE‘bF'.i‘"Lh

e = -

” —o_f -

welcomnes each guest, And  Bro-ther-ly Lovegivesthat welcomea gest.
tru-ly are there, Where wemeeton the lev-el andpart on the sqnare.
lev- el do meet, And as Brothers, eachoth - er most cor-dial-ly greet.
tress to re - move, For our mot -to is“ Kindnessand Bro-ther-ly love.”
du - ly prepared, In theGrand Lodgeabove us, to meethis re-ward.




GENTLY, LORD! OH! GENTLY LEAD US.

SYLVAN GEOVE. 8s k 7a.

»

o —e

S .

1 | T

33

==

== bi;r"g—;

1. Gently, Lord! Ob, gently lead us,
2, In thehourof painand anguish,

- ’ e__o
e

vty

"Thro this pilgrimage of tears;
In the hour when death draws near,

-
bt
1

H i L
o
o

smv e s 2o

b I |
IW“.: '

” G

¥ 7 V"

e
>

*Throthe changesthou’stdecreed us,
Suf-fer not our heartsto languish,

o S v, T IsBP
! PR S I
LN -
: Iz
- =

Till our last great change appears :
Suf-fer not our souls to fear;

- = 8 & 0 o » o o L oo
ﬁﬁzﬁh:ttb_l__;*._.__&z:z::j:a
U g —a—o | —9—] 909999 —
— " — .

|

v ¥ ¥V 7

EEEcSeTEPE Y

Bl

o o

{

When temptation’s darts assail us,
And when mortal life is

ended,
=
Q—

R A
When in devious paths we stray,
Bid wus on thy bosom rest,

> -

1 L

-
e e o
et

| 1
y T

M .

Riward,

—

} 1
(STt

Let thy goodness nev -er fail us,
Till, by an - gelbandsat -tend-ed,

2. az e

A

Lead us in thy per-fect way.
We a-wake a-mongthe blest

"

2

e =]

"

== 7



76 OPENING CHANT.

o  —

il
:

i%i‘h

Y4

?
g

-
11

LN

PEisi==r

A - men.
et —F =e=iae i
:5:L—' 2§ ’J_’:' e i

Opening.
Kind Father! hear our prayer,—we bow be-| fore thy | throne ;||
O may we find acceptance there, And |peace be-| fore un-lknown,||
Within these walls may Peace and | Harmony be | found ;||
May Faith and Charity increase. and | Hope and | Love a-| bound.||

_ Opening.
Let songs of grateful praise, from every | Lodge a-| rise;||
Let every heart its tribute raise to | God who | rules the |skies,||
His mercy and his love are boundless | as Iis | name;||
And all eternity shall prove his | truth re-| mains the | same.||

Opening.
Blest are the sons of peace, whose hearts and | hopes are | one;)|
Whose kind designs to serve and please, thro’|all their | actions | rua,||
Blest is this happy place, where zeal and | friendship | meet ;||
Where Truth,& Love,& heav’nly grace,make|our com-|munion|sweet.||

Thus on the heavenly hills may we be | blest a-| bove ;
Where joy, like morning dew distills, and | all the | air is | love. ||



CHANT. No. 3. Ly

(PG. 42, CONCORDIA.)

| ®
1 i 1 1 i 1
T T T

[
:qu:ﬁ e}

3

i

=y 1
=== =]
Entered Apprentice.

Behold ; how good and how | pleasant it | is,||

For brethren to | dwell to-| gether in | unity ;||

"Tis like the precious ointment up-| on the | head||.

That ran down upon the beard,even Aaron’s beard that went down
to the | skirts of | his—| garment.||

As the dew of Hermon, and as the dew that descended upon the}
mountain’s of | Zion;||

Forthere the Lord comnanded the blessing, even|life for-|ever|more.|}

Bntered Apprentice.
Bpirit of power and might ! behold thy willing | servant | here ;||
With thy protection him infold, and | free his | heart from | fear.||
Tho’ darksome skiesmay o'er him lower, and dangers | fill the | way ;|
Bupport him with thy gracious power, and | be his | constant | stay.||

Opening.
Great God, behold before thy throne, a band of brothers|lowly|bend ;|}
Thy sacred name wehumbly own and pray that{thou wilt|be our|friend|)
A band of brothers may we live, a band of brothers | may we | die;|}
To each may God, our Father, give a home of|peace a-| bove the | sky.|}



78 CHANT. No 8.
DOUBLE, 0. 3. HOPK1NS,

é?*& = e — i

| L 1 1
/) B I = I
1. Behold ! how pleasant and how good, For brethren such as we,
2. 'Tis like the oil on Aaron’s head Which to his feet dis-tils;

ILi
)

i

P | ] ] | ]

0 — — e —
e
!3. For there the Lord of light and love, A  blessing sent with power ;

[ .?‘_ | _I__ 1 B |
!g?—ﬁ f = == ==}

Of the “Accepted” brotherhood, To dwellinu - ni- ty;
Like Hermon’s dew, 8o richly shed On  Zi - on’s sa-cred hills.
. |

L
1

-

1,

| !
B ] W E— = ! 10
== = St i1

O, may we all this blessing prove, E’'en life for-ev -er more.
e e = SRR
| — — o } |

Entered Apprentice.

O, welcome, brother to our band, though strong its | numbers | now, ||
And high its lofty pillars stand, and | noble | arches | bow.||

Oh welcome—if thy heart be true, thou'lt find with | us a | home ;||
We're daily adding columns new un-| to our | glorious | dome.||
Now let our ardent prayers arise for blessings | on his | brow||

And bear our offering to the skies, for | him who | joins us | now.||
Oh welcome—if thy heart be trne, thou’lt find with | us a | home,||
We're daily adding columns new, un-| to our | glorious | dome.||




CHANT. No. 4. 9

BINGLE. (PG. 42, CONCORDIA.)

: =as
pite

p—

BES===|

1
1

EEiE
=

Thus he shewed me: | and be-| hold,||

The Lord stood upon a wall, made by a plumb line, with a | plumb line!
in his | hand |

And the Lord said unto me, Amos, | what seest | thou ?||

And I—| eaid a | plumb—| line.

Then said the Lord, Behold, I will set a plumb line in the midst of my |
people | Israel,||

I will not again | pass by | them any | more.||

Fellow Craft.

Thus far the Lord has led me on; thus far his power pro-| longs my |
days |

And every ev'ning shall make known some fresh me-| morial | of his |
grace.||

O may his love with sweet control,Bind every passion | of my | soul ; ||

Bid every vain desire depart, and dwell for- | ever | in my | heart.

Fellow Craft.
Brothers, faithful and deserving, now the second | rank you | fill,||
Purchased by your faultless serving, leading | to a | higher | still||

Thus from rank to rank ascending, mounts the Mason’s|path of|love;|
Bright its earthly course, and ending in the|glorious| Lodge a-| bove.||

13

+

4

- n‘
._r_..m
FEE




BINGLE. (PG. 43, CONCORDIA.)

SEEStESn S ts e s
eSS =S
=7

% = e ma—
ﬂ'ga = ]
Master Mason.

Remember, now thy Creator in the days of thy youth, while the evil |
days come | not,||

Nor th}:a yeTIrs draw nigh, when thou shalt say, I | have no | pleasure |in
thein. )

While the sun, or the light, or the moon, or the|stars be not|darken’d, ||

Nor the clouds re-| turn | after the | rain.

In the days when the keepers of the house shall tremble, and the
stroug men shall | bow them-| selves,||

And the grinders cease, because they are few, and those that look {
out of the | windows be | darkened,||

And the doors shall be shut in the streets when the sound of the |
grinding is | low.||

And he shall rise up at the voice of the bird, and all the daughters
of | music | shall be brought | low ;|

And when they shall be afraid of that | which is | high,||

And | fears shall | be in the | way,||

And the almond tree shall flourish, and the grasshopper shall be a
burden, and de-| sire shall | fail.||

Because, man goeth to his long home, and the mourners | go a-~|bout
the | streets,||

Or ever the silver chord be loosed, or the golden | bowl be | broken ;||

Or, the pitcher be broken at the fountain, or the wheel | broken | at
the | cistern ;||

Then shall the dust return to the | earth, as it | was,||

And the spirit shall re-| turn unto | God who | gave it.||

80 CHANT No. 6.

L




MASTER MASON. No. 6. 81

DOUBLE ORANT. 0. W, MABIE.
| 1
F— o —py =41 — I
1= | 1 =
v/ L} I I |
¢ } ¥ ] oz s - - |
=5 .

!
1 o
1
i
i
o

i

|

N

1
i
I

I
-,
[— | | fon
o= e le—s

re=r

1. Let us remember, in our youth, before the evil | detys draw | nigh,
Our Great Creator, and his truth ! ere memory | fail,& | pleasure |fly ;
Or sun, or moon, or planet’s light grow dark, or clouds re-|turn in |

gloom :||

Ere vital spark no more incite, when strength shall | bow, and | years
con-| aume.lL

2. Let us in youth remember Him ; who formed our frame and | spir-
its | gave,||

Ere windows of the mind grow dim, or door of | speech ob-| structed |
wave ;||

When voice of bird fresh terrors wake, and music’s daughters | charm
no | more,||

Or fear to rise with trembling shake, along the | path we | travel |
oer.|

8.In youlL, to God let memory cling, before desire shall | fail, or |
wane,||

Or e’er be loosed life’s silver string, or bowl at | fountain | rent in | -
twain ;||

For man to his long home doth go, and mourners group a-| round
his | urn;||

Our dust to dust again must flow, and spirits | unto | God re-| turn.!”



Ft

MISCELLANEOUS MUSIC.

AUTULQT-LEAVES. I
3. N

P

| A, 0 [N Y S

T 1 T 1

ma

+

._i_‘

2. Autumn leaves, withered leaves, That fly be - fore the gale,

How sad! how cold ! how

: : eyt Ny ~ ;
-2‘; 4-1_—_:"3,_ i T e [ 8 e e s e B EE'
= |  FE e e 3
p dim. ——
=E =
e
drear ;

_ :Ql::'

0 M . e s
|

o l I
Withered leaves, withered leaves, To tell a mournfal tale,
. & | i h ) | Ia .
| I 1 )| | | | | B e | b |
G & =

e

like the hopes of  childhood’s day Thick clustering on the bough,
ol | ] NP o

= e e 7 s e ta—a—w g
Sanhe

—-c--.“

i




AUTUMN LEAVES. CONCLUDED.

p dim, .___""—_:_..—=—-—

e e e Tt
5 s o i e o v 1 S ——
How like those hopes is their de-cay, How fad- ed are they now;
!~";,=_,Ed—4hli—ih — o
i ___‘__”_ 0 + &—1- ‘. + Y
%Eﬂ‘- o —g 1 FE Tt |
Dispelled by ev - ery breath of wind, For - got-ten changed or dead;
T o )~ i P > T —
Lgﬁ:j:d:::#t e e e ‘ﬁ:ﬂ:l‘:é
R e e e |
] e et i = | _—" — ]
ol Ll Lg r— T t
An-tomn leaves, Au - tumn leaves, Lie strewn a-round me  hers,
A I 71 N .

=t e s

.~ —

SEaT=r=

Au- tumn Jeaves. Au - tumn leaves, Lie strewn a-round me  here,

| .|
Dypr== e e e e |
| SR — T "'a—'—"——a

PP dim.

Y r—+Ye
1 y— =
P

- ) ~~
> y
o = 1
| 27 A2

-5

Au - tumn leaves, Au-tumn leaves, How sad! how cold! how drear.

=

L LN [~



84 LARBOARD WATCH.

mf DUETT. _ q;—pu by T. WILLIAMS,
el =

1. At drear-y  mid - night’s cheer- less hour, De - ser - ted e¢’en by

HI 1 5
IU | 4 1 1 T Wiy . ’
8. With anxious care he eyes each wave, That swelling threat - ens

—eFis s s s ris-s s s i b E 1L

3 [ 7d .~
2&; i et F—p

é%.fﬂ;"_—j—;-:— e ¥t

I t0  o'erwhelmn, Andbis storm best- en bark  tossve, Di-

g = e e e
¥ gisis—s s {3 s 913
l AN .__f v

2 [ ]
1 — 4 ¥
t




LARBOARD WATCH. CoNTINUED. 85

Y P /;—
e j-—: = :@hﬂ%ﬁ
1 T o

o/
! twinkling stars no .long - er gleam ; The wearied Sal - lor
LI N | 1
1 4
s o e 7 e -
= r
rects with skill and faith - fol helm. With joy he drinks the
i LI — M| M - 1 B rczm o B oo
e gy SR el e =
' ? T C— g <s—a"

P @ delce.

] -
* U 1 1 ! .- r
P

e

3
-~ = —T —» 5T
it = _,_&!Z:E"___.f o

> u! 2y =

spent with toil, Clings firmly to the weathershrouds, Andstill the lengtliened

I

B

]
1
- HLEER N —
-

:
ol

| £

fEecois

&—g—o—~g %

= =
31—

i
il
i

ot
ki
ol



86 LARBOARD WATCH. CoNTINUED.
.y " P delcs.
Ly s - ——1F T
f

] f—

hour to guile, ;ndstﬂl the lengthen’d hour to guile, Sings as he views the
& 1
e
rv r e —
reel - ing, log, With joy he heaves the reeling log,And marks thelee - way

= _"___:’f — N ——Tt T —
= = — ] = s
e I ICRCICE
S N N
| My _d.lon- a
S e %j,““—g. gt
.- ” T_B F’
Ores. : : ?-\ﬁ 2“ P n)
gﬁlﬁ—‘—;— 194—9—= : 1"*'*"_#1 r#E
8i :
ngs as he views gth -’l;tlg clouds,
] 1 ~
o o — H N =
8 = — i L i
¥ e, r
and the course, Marks the lee - way and the course,
$ 1 ] 1 ] | [ =~ ~
g ! _!_ 1 1 _! 1 il B 1 ’._ » : L
éﬁ TSNS+ - 2:8-9:
_'——-—-,—-
ol A NIRRT BRI T
3 0 0 7 .~ B0 0 1
i . -Ia_- ; —g ‘l . rf i_ﬁd' "
== F <



LARBOARD WATCH. CoNTINUED. 87

5 s lﬂ.‘!'Iﬂ fll-rlt.

Sadn 2 b/ ~
%Eﬁ’——xf = ’“f&{li / :

Larboard WatchAhoy!  Larboard Watch Ahoy | Bat who can
g ; LA A
g el
Larboard Watch Aboy!  Larboard Watch Ahoy | Bat who can
ﬂ\fha

H
T
- |

Zi
- # — | : r
SRS SRRt IS
] I L _d_ =

> 1 L (] > 1 1 1T~
Iigg—_‘g i. PV AT | O 5‘;?:'; EEEDFE o - - |
T _' ' L T - I L L L

speak the joy he feels, While o'er the foam his vessel reels, And his tir'd

> 11> v o

1 P
' 4 T v

l ] ]
PSS e Eeli—r
I

h speak the joy he feels, While o’erthe foam his vessel reels, And his tir'd

> P> i
EEE=cEoiieeoccee s
L [ o Il

l._ o S e e e e
= = = =

ritard.

="
=

& tempe.




88 LARBOARD WATCH. CoNOLUDED.

b ] ~ ;'}J:r“!?“-"

Gt e oy
— v L |

eye - lids alumbringfall—he ronses at the welcome call of Lar - board

| &> ">

S — L3 e

l eye - lids slumb’ring fall—he rouses at the welcome call of Lar - board
' > > — [—— _“ e

(=~ X : R |_- H | = —
g e

- - F

"

T

Ll

|
e

g f v P e o ARRANR o~
10 127 W] y—y- ] r =
i g pe— =2t 9“3:::’@
e eI R

‘ Watch Ahoy! Larboard Watch, Lar - board Watch, Larboard Watch Ahoy |

f T P ] - l_rmm"':‘mm o
g@ﬁ.ﬂgﬁfnﬁ-#——cﬁjﬁ;ﬁzfﬁ]

! _F | r . i‘ _IJ
| Watch Ahoy | Larboard Watch, Lar - board Watch, Larboard Watch Ahoy 1
E: N
| e ! | | I ~ x.
——— 15173 ] S F—F—=—]=
G==3lz2i2 B E—x2:ls: =1
| AL o e o
) ' 1A ~ o~
o —A_1ZZ T e—— @ 1=z e o 58 0
-5“#1—'—.[':“}.;:5*:1"— ; = 1 s




OUR WAY ACROSS THE SEA. §9
BWISE AIR.
4 . . .
3 N | 5
P e R e A e e e
by + l[ E:' _— 7 ¥ i H .
1. Home, Fare thee welll...... the o - cean’sstorm is
T 3 = A PR % (5 WIS . ¥ 0 e RS, T
g'{?- ? t ?‘_ —  — -
i i} L '! ‘\'-
| 2. We wreath no bown...... to drink s gay good
l &%n J 1 " - - L1 1 e > - - - — —
S, ]=‘:-‘1..A. FEFEEI BERFAF R F R FSE asRe R
| PPy s39
P
4 333444 3955399 93 ST
gf_g?-___._.n = — o =]
; :

gﬁt‘ K = =
PenEES E e e s e e
g e : -~ '_e_‘_m,_
[ R The wea-ry pen - - nonwoos the seaward
£ . n o — .
#5 d T #olle =9 91 ¥
é‘*’é‘—".*‘! Sie=Catas e Sa s

bye,........ For tearswouldfall.... un-bid-den in the
! #i = 0~ e 1
Wﬁ M leaTtet
| TT'H’ .E[-j%j iR oR s
] |
s & o | l 4 R,‘__:rﬂl
e = ==
v | "' . ¥ #:



80 OUR WAY ACROSS THE SEA. CONTINUED.




OUR WAY ACROSS THE SEA. CONTINUED.

il o

'ﬁ' 1..
1

| =
E—

| o

No  tonguocan tell the love I

£ | -~ N\
e e T e sty
'--..__..f : — e — i — b

.

welll, Once more, oncemore, The oceean’s swell, Now hides my

P e e o e Ca S s S

| r—a— sL- 4 j.ﬁs:' - —
sppistE e

= - : —13 e _

‘ == S o L {"""‘_Er



92 OUR WAY ACROSS THE SEA. CONTINUED.

3 g = j_*
9 2 75 s et 89 F——#7 9%r—NT
é—f#_é_‘__g::‘ : ¥ ?_'“*"T:#‘_"_.__.::
v - F —_ =
. ' bear  to.... thee, Fare.......... thee
|
g_s—fﬁ_—ﬁ‘“-_ 1 : -
\‘_p_‘ *—.""."”_'1——"‘:— P g ? -

E na - tive.... shore.

_ﬁ,#__; — _73, l?ﬁ'_,!_‘ﬁg:':_j;,"-‘;#"
[ Dl :

P e

|
e

SERE" 5 e —
9 $ =1 i & _- i :' . . r}
- - | |
& - - |
s R, ‘— - - I- ‘ l
G- —~= ¥ **Eﬁ'—r—t‘—c =
tva T T —
‘ well....... Land of the free,
R ’_a
- et 1 3 o il
T B T 7 = I
- ——— - £ * *%:,*E
T Y R—— thee welll...... ‘Quce more,  ovuce

_ﬁ#:—— e [ e mmp— | = ] B
EE S SR RES PSS RS LR
I k4 r 4 - - L 4
| oy | d J ] |
e #_"d_- (" - s |
= J!__ { o e - -
- > - - - - -




OUR WAY ACROSS THE SEA. CONCLUDED. 93

—

s_-# ) 'I" — J— h‘.."\‘ - —
' s TR e s
H |4

tonguecan tell, the love I bear to thee, .

%

£
~
e e s Pt D S e
il deme S L s e ?"'IT- 4
éﬁ-'_':'-l'_?_ :‘_:r_v*_vw a8 b '* ! {h
| more, The oceans swell Now hidesmy na - tive shore.

A A -
SirEi== e I
124 2 534

= == | F ==17H

Bee where yon star its Diamond light displays
Now scen, now hid behind the swelling sail,
Hope rides in gludness on its streaming rays,
And bids us on, and bribes the fav'ring gale.
Then hope, we bend
In joy to thee;
And careless wend
Our way across the sca.



LADY OF BEAUTY.

. oA Saa .

N Jo-T1 e 12 F = o [

L [—_'i? t:.;‘ v i S
Unveil those

O Lady, sweet Lady, O Lady, sweet Lady,

/!'\

| —

1

T

Lady, sweet Lady,

-
=11 J:dzig._-g";;:::

Unveil those

B A Puatempe . . . P
g:_ " ! s p-— ~
—@‘; ?Eg = == d:d_y*—#t_ —j= ” s -1
[ == e p—t
] eyes ; The stars........ are dim, The moon....... ... i8 gone, The
§. K I o
i ] £ STy —] T a1 gy 8
é—kth Sr—lew e Y ya—tsteyThe]
S "
eyes; The stars are dim, The moon  is gone, The
o
S} e e e P e e e P
== P ==t
eyes ; The starsare dim, The moon is gone,
'ﬁ# 2 . 2 - = Z
e e e . R o . | O 1
@ = E = s =

The moon is gone, This hour's for

> N

> §—

) B

f%;i.—__ﬁﬂ;,,j—’“_ﬁ: e

T

¥
The moon is  gone, This hour’s  for




LADY OF BEAUTY. CoNTINUED. 95
b ! > e mf O=—=_ A
L 1] X —
'@ e P { S { = ot {2 i E
== — = e
love, Forlove & - lone, O hear its sighs............
g ' > AN— ~
i S— i — = = 1= e 02 ey
gzib_::r_.-j_.alﬁi i e o e |
N ———
love, Forlove & - lone. O hear its sighs.........
; A= — ™
— r)
ig’gd—g—"?—'ﬂ—ﬁ‘f = e e ‘Iﬁ
' R i :
love, Forlove a-lone. O hear its sighs......... s
# p
%L 5 !:".__E_,—_,_ ] =1
a8ttt e e e 2
]a LANaE L4 v . I
Lady of beauty, a - way, away, Roses will fade as time flies on ;

! Y G N

L g '
I Lady of beauty, a - way, away, Roses will fadeas time flies on ;
i = i e e [ e 5 §
| | oo B TR RS P—— i Ei I T ! T L
bt T
rk‘ o S — 2 {— —F o &1
S s E======C
| Weep when you must, but now be gay, Life is too shortto be sighing on,
i i | . | I % e
- W [ e — {
= =

—p
: Weep when yon must, but now be gay, Life s tooshortto be sighing on,

“r
j 8
«r

| Y S A

]

-v—-H—"—v—._“—d’ H . . H L




96 LADY OF BEAUTY. CoNcLUDED.

: fr_fr fr fr_fr fr
it pusie .~ T St mcamr— .~ o 7
Ot e R
o/

— il s T~ :;_:

P

Fa, s, Is, In, I, Ia, fa, la, la, Is, fa, Is, Is, Ia, Ia, Is, Is,

—7 e oA oo s
EEESEE e e B

— —p— v
fa, la, 1a, la, la, la, fa, la, la, la fa, la, la, Ia, Ia, la, la.

=

. m : e -
P s e e

fa, la, la la, fa la, la, la, fa, la, la, la, la, la, la.

o v

T — ) s Mot 0 ¥ |
et ireeesoiiriry|




A LITTLE FARM WELL TILLED.

.I llqram 1st Velce.

flﬁ

,4:17r£r

A little farm well tilled, a little cot well filled, a little wife well willed, give

-# Accomp. =~ - 3 | p=2 < 1 ﬂ-_ X
1 ———  —
- r -
## 84 Veice. o .
J t ¥
me, give me. A larger farm well tilled, a bigger house well filled, a
o o &
ST £
P i N L H
il | | o 1 - ]
'l i -
t . . 3d Velce. =
Z#w 3 oSl oo s
T eSS S e
4 T & & —o

: -#—"—__E_EH -—p = z
SIS Foarns T
£
i L
o e | = S ra W usm ¥
\15? ._..__i,:_ — .‘.ﬁ 5 S .
- = - 3
like the housewellfilled, But no wifeat all give me, give me.
-
» e
§$“&#jm 7 @ — ;hiﬁ]:q:ﬂ]
* M— S



98 A LITTLE FARM WELL TILLED. Coxrixuzp.

g amr_-u-. i
el =
A _ short wite s short wife, .
T e S — — s
E====— =5
N A tall wife, o tall il s
=== :

i

No wife at all give me, give me,

g L 1

short wife, a short wife give me,

ﬁﬁ_&

give me A short  wife,

tall wife, a tall wife give me,

give me: a tall wife,

Ty } N t 1

—l—i——Hf::E—f—;cF#g;

no wifest all give  me, give me; No wife st all, no
%ﬁ% T =1
i ) P 1 | ' 1 '_' d 5 =5
v

s short wife, a nhurtwife,uhortwifa,ginma,gln’ran\e..&

B B W . W S . | 0 B S t

ﬂi‘iﬂ

=
tall wife, [ tallwife,utallwlfe,glmme,glu’:c..&
—— e
A — a— o o 1
v v

wife at all give me, giveme,

no wife atall give me, giveme. I



A LITTLE FARM WELL TILLED. CoNCLUDED. 99
%
: = ot
=
lit » tle farm well tilled, a lit - tle cot well filled, a

I 1Y

I

=EE==—=

==
lar- ger farm well tilled, o

big- ger house well filled, ‘&

™|

. o

—
=k

-

I
like the farm well tilled, And I

B RN
like the house well filled, .ﬁut

de

FE= -

: lit - tle wife well willed, give me, give me. fA

little farm well tilled, a

v

TrEswaoes

]

tall - er wife well willed, give me, mﬂl me. A larger farm well tilled,
f.

. W . O . W .

I.i

~r

Ié'}!t

HaE
i ¥ 1
i 1
=
no

]
=
at

wite

-

FHrraa >

- [
all give me, give me. I like the farm wel tilled, and I

éﬁm

S===c|

llt tle cot well filled, &

lit - tle wife well willed, give me, give me,

-f-_

= T a
bigger house well filled, a

==

tall-er wife well willed, give me, give me.

@

1
— _}_ ™ = == t o — _"_'.l
il _'."'"' = " s
lihﬂuhonnwellﬁhd,bt no mfe at all give me, gi'umo.



100 THE WANDERER'S FAREWELL.

Py Popular German Student’s SBoag.
X3 —T—fm—a—a—f—3 : — e 5[
@:j— N A ==

1 (The sails are all swell-ing, the streamers float gay,

"\ The an - chor is ris - ing, and I must a - way; )

i ) e e S &
eE=dsessetat s

(Yal
ol
L YU S
Wiy,

'Y

gm I T i - —r——— T
- P { L . _'I' = + T + T g -
Sre— o recore—no==—==c=se
‘ - v -
9 ('l'he sun through the  heav-ens eer hastes to the  west;
"\The waves of the 0 - cean are nev - er  ai rest ; )

B e ey

A

- - .
L] o " - - L] - - - " T T T = ™
o 10— 95— —P9f— : 3
- 1-@ —————1t T 7 +———F— o X — -1
__-__"'I: G 5 o A ==y o e s 3 —F @

A - dien, my dear mountains, A - diew, my dear home! I turn from your

. i

Y] 1 jj I ] . ‘:h__i_ﬁ“'
jﬁ'&ﬁmﬁ J#,‘hj-;iﬂ

0= H— = : —

o dee e |dra Z_‘Gl—u.gh&_—;'f;:;;r?‘i—* 5]

— —t * Feie—a
The bird, with its pin- ions un - fettered and free, Careers in its

~rrT

ESE—E e e = e | Pt
3 — T o iiﬂ‘_




THE WANDERER'S FAREWELL. CoNCLUDED.

L YU S

ol

| 100

.—?;—!:1

._...'_‘.;.'_q 5

1 |

—p

T

!

L — B V:J'

roam, I turn from your threshhold *mid

=

(o

g

free - dom o’er mountain and sea, Ca -reers in

its free -dom o'er

strangers to roam, to roam,

AN
e |
e

)

. ﬁj_'j'—,rfm-_'

B 1
=
jl:aqa

’ mountain and ses, and sca.

L e e e
—t ml O — | ) { S— —i Sy ST
= Ttk ——— —
- eolslata—
!{ - X215 Adien, dearest mother ! dear sister, adient
. —b‘ = ¥ I go where the skies are all shining and blue,

‘Where flow'rs ever blossom, where birds ever sing,
Where fruit loads the branches from harvest:||: to Epring.cge

4

4 When far in the land of the stranger I see,

Dear Mary, the flowers I planted for thee,
And when the sweet songsters repeat in my sar
The notes we together have lingered :|: to bear—:}:

6.

And when, on the shore of that region of gold,

I fancy the waves round thy footsteps have rolled,
The wavelets, the Lirds, and the flow'rs where I roam
Will bring you bafors me, and make me :|j: & home!:[:



102 SWEET EVENING HOURS.

Musie by WILLIAM 8. LEONARD,
— ; =

[ ] i) jm B 0 N T [

al . | 4 .. - -
s e | 0 1 i o o o 4
v.—-l L

1. How sweet were those soft evening hours.\’/i’_len wreath'd with the bright blooming

,& i ! h N L N h ﬁ
-i'# — ~ ' +te @& fe— =
&' g (¥ I ! .'_‘_E‘ Sﬁ
| L’: I ") i

1. One star, love-ly Hes - per, was beaming, And deep in the blue wm’m
8. Night slow - -ly around wus was cloamg And in the deep silence re -

| } ) 1 = | = P
= T S e T >

‘ flowers; Our boat gent-ly  float-ed along,  Qur boat gent-ly

E@Eﬁ‘ﬁi&ﬁgﬁ

gieummg, Shoneback like 8  Hes-per below, Shone back like a
posing, With qui - et en - joyment were blessed, With qni - et en-

= ——p-fo-1£ = :
54 s Ve

rTT

‘ g iyt -
g v iy N —N—r

"%{ ; ; HEY i [ [
S 5 e e o

1 4
float - ed & - long; The soft shades of twi - light were o’er us, The

ﬂﬂ*ﬂﬁ%ﬁﬁ%

-

IMes -per be-low; The toil  of the woodman wasend « ed, The
joy - ment were blessed; The moon ris - ing bright o’er the mountain, Up -

! .$ ‘B ST—1 o Y 2 s
e e e T e e e
1. “‘L—._[___P' =11 T

T L4

lasmel

s, Y




SWEET EVENING HOURS. CoNCLUDED. 108

:
|
i

song of the reap- er lm-?nd-od, And birds twit - tered
lift - ed oor hearts to the Foun- tain Of bean - ty and

e =
¥ :'“—"’—"'— —‘—'—'——H—"—

— ¥

" Riard
B o
wavelets a- mong, And glancing the wavelets a - mong.

AT EsESmEeriisErsss)

Voo
gleep-y and slow, And birds twittered sleep-y and  slow.
pleasure and rest, Of  beauty and  pleasure and rest.

LUTZOW'S WILD HUNT.

il

Fer Male Voloss. 0, M. You WEBER.
1st TEVOR. Allegre melts. R N L N ;
!ﬁ? ."__!":" :“~:“_?“—-D—i—-—p—-’o—p—!—p s 1
&= ,I.m:i:t#.t&ﬂ_p_,_yﬂ_l? t
1. From yonder dark forest what borseman advance? Whatsounds from the rooks are rebound-
4 %4 TENOR T — e i
il 5 o S~ 3 o A e (i 3

3. Why roars io yonder valley the deadly fight? What glittering swords are clash-
8. 'Tia on’r hunt! u:f proud tyrant and &ul.nrcrly ﬁnn; Befors our hunters are fly -

'9 , 15t amd 3d BASS. -
10 o lsppp s o lo0ss 5 (5553553 E—é!
1" T p— lg i i i i r ¥ ¥ I T i - P ! H L | l




104 LUTZOW’S WILD HUNT. CoNCLUDED.

1= :gu. P p_h N ™ _‘I'h' Af -0 90—
e gl _a_:,_,_'gj:: vyt
v —r— e

| ing; The sunhenmsare gleaming on lwordnndonlanaa. And loudﬂmahrtlhrumpotu
ing; Our true hearted ri-ders main - tain the right, Andtle torch of freedom is

CEEEER R,

\ ing; And weep not for us, if our aountry we save, Al - though we have saved it

S
__'1:_ *‘112_

) + " x
'?—# — o+ o oo | H—'——-‘—'—p-——-——’ — 15T
@y # Lt } ' " Y = t yA I — - |

P —v

sound -ing, And loud the shrill trumpet is esound - ing, And il you
| flash - ing, And the torch of freedom is flash - ing, Apd if you

Zigigz.idth:*:m e =
: E_Lg,'__‘_d_j._ D i
\ dy - ing, A]Lhouglx we bLavesaved it dy - ing, From age +to

.IC!:i#_‘_j_'i' —

f Ist “'“)PP 2d time.

N ; >, >

0 a8

! h TR ] —ra Y N J Ry
Eﬁg‘%}ﬁ_‘ﬂ_ P s St i o o L e ,'.JI—%;
X L

ask what youthere beholl,— Twas the 'Tisthehunt, of Lutzow the free and the hold.
ask what you there Inl.wl‘l,— "Tis the 'Tistheblunt, of Lutzow thefree and the Lold.

: "fﬁ = ] e %!1'*~&'5r:1m—p ;'i
I TEEA R e S rhE st

]
age it shalletill be told.— 'Tis the *Tis the hunt, of Lutzow the free and the bald.
£ ~
e T " ] e et H—iF
m& wr - P8 S0P T [—H—_r:_'r' =51 l
(— tirr AT tsmmpwp =2¥3
L R TV




OH, SWEET WAS THE HOUR.  uux. 105

Amndantlne. -~ | N
- — ] e o — —ot@ ] B
A et D e
A1 iy e

1, Oh, sweet was the hour, when first, dearest maid, Be - side thy loved
9. The fare- wells of even stole o’er us like balm. And airs. as of

| NNy e RPN
SrE SRt
e (=

(4
8. The chime of devotion then thrilled o'er the tide, And deep - ly old
4. The  regionsecmed hallowed, I caught thy faintsigh ; And there tremblingly
1

Ar—F—a-%rT T - =
L &
[ ‘é T f T
P omsap o P S ) {4 £ ]
e I ey

bow-er to - geth- er westrayed ;The time, ah]  re - member, ’twas
heav-en, breathed by in the calm; While soft-ly  came pealing the

——F gi@ e | ¢
42432 _z,_r,_l_'

| o0 -cean iIn  murmars re-plied : Then died that ead measore and
| followed a  tear fromthinceye: Ohl ne'erwas love spoken with

- ; ! B ] foo ol

=% i g:h:‘ﬁ ) S I | ] 1
" ”1 —'T—l——j—g—d—-é & G—rE—o—
! e i ®r —
- -

~— | B
I Zﬁﬁ I g > T =2
S 7 [y L o] e e e~ e 18

1 R $e LT A o o .~ S _ i e
J | e os—" v 1 =1

an-them a - far, Of the ma - ri-vers’hailingtheir vew lighted star,

i rap-ture to me, The  sun his last ember had quenchedin the sea.

| N;l_lrgq\

i - _.1\ ih |

g L No kg Ep] ; s j_q Y]

e el i St [ = S |

L= | | ] v_y T v P '_'l 4 AF T

\ left a con - trol, A 8i - lence, apleasure, that melt-ed the soul.
charmso  di - vine !"T'wasthe first teuder to-kenthat A - da was mine.

1 M
) R = P il

SN

1\

L




106 THE CEREMONY OBSERVED AT FUNEZALS.

The ceremonies which are observed on the ocoasion of funerals are highly appropriate ; they
are performed as a melancholy Masonic duty, and as a token of respect and affection to the mem-
ory of a departed brother. No mason ocan be interred with the formalities o1 tne Order, unless
he has been advanced to the third degree. Fellow Crafts and Apprentices are not entitled to fo-
paral obsequies. All the brethren who walk in proocession, should observe, as moon as possible,
an nniformity in their dress ; black clothes, with white gloves and aprons, are most suitable.

The brethren being assembled at the Lodge room, (or some other convenient place,) the presi-
ding offioer opens the lodge in the third degree ; and having stated the purpose of the mesting
& prosession is then formed, which moves to the house of the deseased, and from thense te the
plaes of interment.

ORDER OF PROCESSION AT A FUNERAL.
Tyler, with drawn Sword ;
Stewards, with White Rods;
Musleians, (if they are Masons,) otherwise they follow the Tylery
Master Masons ; -

ManguaL. Becretary and Treasurer}
Senior and Junior Wardens ;
Mark Masters ;
d Past Masters;
Boyal Arch Masons;
Baleot Masters;
Enights Templars;
The Hely Writings, on » eushion, eovered with blask eloth, earried by the cldest (or some suite
ble) member of the Lodge;

The Master;
Olergy;
The Body
Pall Bearers. 2 Pall Bearers.

When the procession arrives at the place of interment, the members of the lodge form a eirele
pound the grave ; the officers take their position at the head of the graveand the mourners at the

foct. The following exhortation is then given:

FUNERAL S8ERVICE AT THE GRAVE.

BRETHREN ;—
The solemn notes that betoken the dissolution of this earthly tabernacle, have again alarmed

our outer door, and another spirit has been summoned to the land where our fathers have gone
before us. Again we are called to assemble among the habitations of the dead, to behold the
“marrow house sppointed for all living.” Here, around us, in that peace which the world sannoé

Nern.—If a past or present Grand Waster, Deputy Grand Master, or Grand Warden, should joln the
of & private lodge, pr uhntba is to be pald to them. They uh'rhu after the Master of the lodge. Twe
.with biack rods, are appointed by the Master Lo attend & Grand Warden ; and when the Grand Master or
Deputy Grand Ium is present, ﬂu Book of Constitations is boroe before him, n HBword Bearer follows him, and
the Deasons, w and left.

ith blask reds, oo his



THE COEREMONY OBSERVED AT FUNERALS. Continued. 107

give, sleep ‘ho unnumbered dead. The gentle breeze fans their verdant covering, they heed it
not ; the sunshine and the storm pass over them, and they are not distnrbed ; stones and lettered
monuments symbolize the affection of surviving friends, yet no sound proceeds from them, save
that silent but thrilling admonition, “seck ye the narrow path and the straight gate that lead unto
eternal life.” :

We are agnin called upon to consider the uncertainty of human life; the immutable sertainty of
death, and the vanity of all human pursuits. Decrepitude and decay are written upon every
living thing The cradle and the coffin stand in juxtaposition to each other; and it is a melan
sholy truth, that so soon sswe begin to live, that moment also we begin to die. Itis passing
strange, that notwithstanding the daily mementoes of mortality that eross our path; notwith-
standing the funeral bell so often tolls in our ears, and the * mournful procession” go about our
streets, that we will not more seriously consider our approaching fate. We go on from design
to design, add bope to hope, and lay oot plans for the employment of many years, until we are
suddenly alarmed at the approach of the Messenger of Death, at & moment when we least expsok
him, and which we probably conclude to be the meridian of our existence,

What, then, areall the externals of human dignity, the power of wealth, the dreams of ambition,
the pride of intellect, or the eharms of beauty, when Nature has paid her just debt? Fix your
eyes on the last sad scene, and view life stript of its ornaments, and exposed in its natural mean-
ness, and you must be persuaded of the utter emptiness of these delusions. In the grave all fal-
Incies are detested, all ranks are leveled, and all distinctions are done away.

While we drop the sympathetic tear over the grave of our deceased brother, let us cast around
his foibles, what ever they may have been, the broad mantle of masonic charity, nor withhold from
his memory the commendation that his virtues olaim at our hands. Perfection on earth has never
yet been attnined ; the wisest, as well as the best of men, have gone astray. Suffer, then, the apol-
ogies of human nature to plead for him who can no longer extenuats for himself.

Our present meeting and proceedings will have been vain and useless, if they fail to excite our
serious reflections, and strengthen our resolutions of amendment. Be then persunded, my breth-
ren, by the uncertainity of human life, and the unsubstanial nature of all its pursuits, and no lon-
ger postpone the all-important concern of preparing for eternity. Let us ench embrace the pres-
ent moment. and while time and opportunity offer, prepare for that great change, when the pleas-
ures of the world shall be as poison to our lips, and happy reflections of a well spent life afford the
only consolation. Thus shall our hopes be not frustrated, nor we hurricd unprepared into the
presence of that all wise and powerful Judge, to whom the secrets of every heart are known. Let
us resolve to maintain with greater assiduity the dignified chnracter of our profession. May our
faith be evinced in a eorrect moral walk and deportment ; may our hope be bright as the glorious
mysteries that will be revealed hereafter; and our charity boundless as the wanta of oar follow crea-
tures. And having faithfully discharged the great duties which we owe to Gop, to our neighbor
and ourselves; when at last it shall pleass the Grand Master of the universe to summon us into
his eternnl presence, may the trest/e-board of our whole lives pass such inspection that it may be
giv:n anto each of us to “ent of the hidden manna,” and to receive the “white stone with a new-
mame written " that will ensure perpetual and unspeakable happiness at his right hand.

Ths Maater then presenting the apron contiuues.

#The lamb-skin or white apron, is the emblem of innocence, and the badge of a Mason. Itk
mre ancient than the golden flesce or Roman eagle; more honormkie than the star and garter,
when worthily won. ”



108 THE CEREMONY OBSERVED AT FUNERALS. Conlinued.

The Maaster then deposits il in the grave.

This emblem I now deposit in the grave of our deceased brother. By it we are reminded of the
universal dominion of Death. The arm of Friendship cannot interpose to prevent his coming;
the wealth of the world eannot purchase our release ; nor will the innocence of youth, or the charms
of beanty propitinte Lis purpose. The mattock, the coffin, and the melancholy grave, al:nonish
us of our mortality, and that, sooner or later, these frail bodies must moulder in their parent
dust. .

The Master, holding the evergreen, contimues.

This evergreen, which onee marked the temporary resting place of the illustrious dead, is an em-
tlem of our faith inthe immortality of the soul. By this we are reminded that we have an immortal
part within us, that shall survive the grave, and which shall never, never, never die. By it we
are admonished, that, though like our brother, whose remains lie before us, we ehall soon be eloth-
«d in the habiliments of Dzatu and deposited in the silent tomb, yet, throngh the merits of a
divine and ascended Savioum, we may coufidently hope that our souls will bloomin eternal
spring.

Ths brethren then move in procession round the place of interment, and severally drop the sprig of ever-
green into the grave; after which, the publis grand homors are given. Ths Master then contunues the
ceremony at the grave, in the following words:

From time immemorial, it has been the oustom among the fraternity of free and sacepted Ma-
sons, at the request of a brother, to accompany his eorpse to the place of interment, and there to
deposit his remains with the usual formalities,

In conformity to this usage, and at the request of our deceased brother, whose memory we re-
vere, and whose loss we now deplore, we have assembled in the character of Masons. to offer up to
tis memory, before the world, the last tribute of our affection ; thereby demonstrating the sincerity
of our past esteem for him, and our steady attachment to the prineiples of the order.

The Great Creator having been pleased, out of his infinite merey, to remove our brother from the
eares and troubles of this transilory existence, to s state of endless duration,thos severing another
link from the fraternal chain that binds us together; may we, who survive him, be more strongly
cemented in the ties of union and friendship; that. during the short space alloted us hers, we may
wisely and usefully employ our time; and, in the reciprocal intercourse of kind ana friendly aets,
mutually promote the welfare and happiness of each other. Unto the grave we have cunsigned
the body of our deoeased brother; earth to earth, ashes Lo ashes, dust to dust; there to remain till
the trump shall sound on the resurrection morn. We oan cheerfully leave him in the hands of a
Being, who has done all things well ; who is glorious in holiness, fearful in praises, doing won.
ders.

To those of his immediate relatives and friends, who are most heart stricken at the loss we have
all sustained, we have but little of this worll's consolation o offer. We can only sincerely, deep-
ly and most affectionntely sympathize with them in their affliotive bereavement. But in the bean-
tiful spirit of the Christian's theology we dare to eay, that He, who *tempers tho wind to the
shorn lamb,” loocks down with infinite compnssion npon the widow and the fatherleas, in the hour
of their desolation; and that the same benevolent Saviour, who wept while on earth will fold the
arms of his love and protection around those who put their trust in Hiu.

Then let us improve this solernn waraing that at lnst, when the “‘sheetad dead™ are stirring,
when the “great white throne” is set, we shall receive from the Omniseient Judge, the thrilling
invitation, “Come, ye blessed of my Father, inherit the kingdom prepared for you from the found-
ation of the world.”



1
f i I
1 4, Lordof all  be-low, a-have, Fill our souls with Truth and Love,
1 T

THE UEREMONY OBSERVED AT FUNERALS. Concluded. 109

FUNERAL HYMN.
PLEYEL'S HYMN.
-

&
2 6—-’——'— "Hﬁ"’ﬁ" 6'—?— ]
¢ -.Fg-} i L “a_—_.p ;ﬂ

e e e | e e L ) S = 1;
1. Solemn strikes the funeral chime, Notes of our depart - ing time,
2. Mortals now in -dulges tear, For mortal - i -ty s

here,
Pl e s e o S
T P s T P e
8. Here an-oth - er guest we bring, Seraphs of  ce-les - tial wing,
) f ¥ "

e

#5 T Pru ¥ ) - I =1
i He—H+=—FrHe—t+t=1—
| ! & o s b e
o |
| Aswe jour - ney here be - low, Through a pil - grimage of woe.
BSee how wide bher trophies wave, O’er the slumbers of the grave.
—— Tt
€ y= = —o e —1
TI—= SO i e = :
Il To our fu - neral al- tur come, Waft our friend and brother home.
. _g P i ] :
! : )| 1 - 1 4 | | | 1 l_
e H 1 | 1 3 ;- [~
= SR P — K 1z F ] l
4 :_g_ﬁ% E C .o ——
{ As dis - solves our earthly tie. Takeus to thy Lodge on high.
| Qﬁ_ s o 2 — = =l »
! __ﬁ?_—_#r e = o e 11

The service is here concluded with the following, or some suitable prayer:

ALwianry and most merciful Father, we adore thee as the God of time and of eternity. As it
has plenned thee to take from the light of our abode, one dear to our hearts, we beseech thee to
bl-ss and sanctify unto ua this dispensation of thy Providence. Inspire our hearta with wisdom
from on high, that we may glorify thee in all our ways. DMay we realize that thine All-seeing
Eye is upon us, and be influenced by the spirit of truth and love to perfect vbedience,—that we
mny enjoy the divine approbation here below. And when our toils on earth shall have ceased,
m?' we be raised to the cnjoyment of fadeless light and immortal life in that kingdom where faith
and hope shall end—and love and joy prevail throush eterual nges.

And thine, O righteous Father, shall be the glory forever. Amen.

Thus the service ends, and the procession returns in form to the place whenee it set out, when
the necessary duties are somplied with, and the business of Masonry is renewed. The insignia
snd ornaments of the deceased, if an officer of a lodge, are returned to the Master, with the usuad
eeremonies.



110 INDEX TO SUBJECTS.

ENTERED APPRENTICE. .
Pages 6. 6. 7. 8. 9. 10, 68.

FELLOW CRAFT.
Pages 7.11.12. 13. 14. 68. 69.

MASTER MASON.
Pages 6. 11. 15. 16. 17. 18. 19. 20. 69.

OPENING.
Pages 13. 18. 21. 22. 23. 24. 25. 26. 27. 28. 29. 30. 31 32,
83. 84. 68. .

CLOSING.
Pages 8. 9. 14. 15. 22. 29. 85. 86. 37. 88. 39. 40 41. 42
43. 44. 45. 46. 47. 48. 49. 60. 69.

FUNERAL.
Pages b1. 52. 63.

INSTALLATION.
Pages 19. 51. 60. 61.

DEDICATION.
Pages 57. 58. 69.

ANNIVERSARY.
Pages 20. 5b. 66.

CORNER STONE.
Pages 54. 59.

CONSECRATION.
Page 67.

MISCELLANEOUS MASONIC MUSIO,
Page 62 to 76.

CHANTS,
Page 76 to 81.

MISCELLANEOUS MUSIC.
Page 82 to 105.



111

INDEX TO MUSIO.

ssssescEBstEaEnaRReS

Andersoa, ..
fm&: CraeeeedeeeRteReReERE S
Anarim,...-..

A little farm well tilled,,

sesemETR RS

Mm.---.....0-.....0-..1..--
Bonnie Doon,

Case,
Oondit,.
(‘.h:nl.

&,
Dl s e emb ey sone:
Evening,.ccccccesceccancrcnaces

g::hl..-..a.oo..a.oooo-an.no.-oo
e e 0, S

Bmhom'n.!.t.ooo.n.-.-oc.o..lo
Hamilton,. .
Bmon’|l.¢'llll.-100ll“.--
Bl.lnbnrg,......................-
HObfon,-..-u...--... --------- .e
Hh’lm'c---aov-oocn...oooooo.uvo-
Hom. .s‘ln'-oo-oovuonnnao.-onaoc
Home, sweot

Jerusalem,..

Larboard Watch,.........

]ofBﬂu Jressesssetenssan e
Latsow's W H‘l‘-o-oo-.-.----
Aant,

S i

SssssssRORBaRRaRR RS

ssasEnws

28
29&60
hn IIIIIII [ EE AN AN R NN RN NS
Ad‘%-...ll..--!‘l..l.'
Autumn VOB, escossescscosssnses

13
11

!Il‘m'.oo.-a..o-..--o--a-oau..
M“hml BSOS ENNNRRRROORERRERS
Masonio P eEE s REReRRBREOES
H&k .nd MW|I'IIIIOIIIIOIOOII
My Mother dear,

gesscasscsesensRReS

Nﬂ'nl’,.--.oloo.l..t..ut..lt--
Nearer m
New Yor
Newark,...... S P
xobl.'-ll.I.t........llt...-tl.ll

seseseRsseee

Ployel's Hymn,....cecc00c00000s000

MMM.........-I-...-.
M'.u-’-.no.o----a-co.o.cﬂoo--
noblﬂl..- ------- R TR T T T TR )

mla‘ﬂ.lﬂ, -------- sessemcctssssnass
g}]o;i.;l' Bg““"aunoo-a.onciono

1an m.--oocoluulolnoa---
&O‘.Whla“.o-e---- seseessssas
Bong for the Twenty Fourth of June,
Bylvan Grove,........ csssssasenss
Bweet Evening Hours,....cc000e..

T. llllllllll AL E XN RN R ET TN
‘lhl;p;:arut spot is home,.........
The level and the square,....,....
The wanderer’s farewell,..........

Waterman,........ cessssscscennes
Wlhmt(}m........--..........
Wlll.on..............“...-..-...o

wm. ..... LI E AR R AR R R NN AR RN )
Woodruff,

e Y )

-3



112

INDEX OF FIRST LINES.

All hail the twenty-fourth of June,... 71
Almighty Father, God of love,....... T
Almighty Father, gracious Lord,..... 17
An hour with you,..... verEnavens 43
Arise and blow thy trnmpet fame,.... b5
As bowed by sudden storms, the rose, 53
Ap the evening shades descending,... 41
As [rom this place wo go once more,.. 9
A little farm well tilled,..... swavenes M
As moruing breeze in balmy spring,.. 28
A place in the circle for me,......... 64
At dreary midnight's cheerless hour.. 84
Aulumn{cnvcs! autumn leaves!...... 82
Behold how pleasant and how good,..8, 78
Bear him home, his bed is made...... 52
Behold in the East our new Master.... 6l
Behold how good and how pleasant,.. 77
Blest are the sons of peace,....veaee.. 16
Brcthren all where'er you be,.,...... 26
Brothers faithful and deserving,.....13, 79
Biothers ere to night we part,........

Brothers we meet again,........ce...

Brotliers sing with voice united,...... 50
Come Craftsman,assembled our pleasure 12
Come Brothers, ere to night we part... 14
Come let us join in cheerful song,..... 62

Come Brothers accepted,come joinin.. 40
Come Brothiersof the plumband square, 382
Dangers of every form attend,...... . 19

Death like an ever flowing stream,.... 20
Bar from the worlds cold strife and.... 9
Farewell till again weshall welcome,.. 88
Few are thy:f:;a and full of woe,..... 11
Friends the parting hour has come,... 46
Friends and Erolherl swell the song,.. T2
Frow youder dark forest what,....... 103
Geutly Lord O gently lead us,eceees.. 6
Glad bearts to thee we bring,....... . 29
Good night! good night and peace be. 42
Great God wilt thou meet with us here, 18
Great God | behold before thy throne,18, 77
Great Architect of heaven and earth,.. 57
Hail! Brother Masons hail,........... 60
Hail Masoury thou craft divine,...... 20
Heaveuly parent ere we part.......15, 48
Heavenly Father deign to bless us,.... 13
Heavenly Father gently bless us,..... 23
Hear my prayer ! Jehovah hear,...... 15
Home, fare thee well,..........cc00a0e 89
How sweet when shades of evening,... 39
How pleusant 'tis to 866,.....0000.0.. 25
Holy Lord lend thou thine ear,....... 23

ow sweet when shades of even,..... 30

L

i

Holy epirit from on high,.......cc... 2%
How swoet were those soft evening... 103
If miefortune should o'ertake ns,...... 69
Joyous, joyous now each hearts,..... b6
Kind Father hear our prayer,.e.eee... 76
Let us remember in our youth,......16,81
{::t Lllammi: alvelr live in love......... 19
t their be light! th’ almighty spoke, 58
Let Masons m!l;le remund,.g. . .y. saenny 0F
Let songa of grateful praise,......... 76
Lo! the day at last declinoth,.eeeee.. 86
Lo! the day of rest declineth,........ 88
Lord we come before thee now,...... 21
May our united hearts expand,....... 11
Muster supreme accept our praise,.... BT
Met again, met again,........ ceesess 24
Meek and lowly, pure and holy....... 73
Now our festive joys are ending..... 47
Now we must close our labors here,.. @&
Now while evening shades are falling, 2%
Now we part! what sad emotion,.... 385
0, God we lift our hearts to thee,..... 34
Old friends shall never be forgot,..... 67
O, sweet was the hour,..... .vesee. 105
0, Lady, sweet Lady,.......cc000ees 94
Qur social labors now we close,...... 87
0, welcome Brother to our band,...6,7, 78
Part in peace with deep thanksgiving, 36
Remember now thy Creator in the days,
Round the spot Moriah's hill,.........
Blould the chances of life ever tempt, 74
Bpirit of truth and love,..... 000000t
Bpirit of power and might behold,....5, 77
Bupreme Grand Master, God of power, 10
Soon we part!let kind affection,...... 88
Bolemn etrikes the funeral chime,..... 61
Softly now the light of day........... 48
Teac{ mo the measure of my days,... &
The Lord unto thy prayer attent woe 17
The sacred spot to Masous dear,...... 66
The sails are all swelling the streamers 100
Thou who art God alone,....eev0es.. B9
Thus far the Lord has led me on,....14, 79
Thue he shewed me and behold,...... 79
Unto the Great (fod belong,......... Bl
We meet upon the level, and we part, 44
We have met in peace togother,...... 49
What joy when brethren ﬁwall.. veenes 83
What sounds of griefin sadness tell,.. 63
When the light of day ir winging,.... 81
When the suu from the East salutes,.. 68
When quite a young Spark,......... 68
While journsying on our homeward,.. 10



